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PREFACE

The system of Public Works accounting is integral part of the general system of
accounting. The Public Works Divisions renders compiled accounts up to the Classified Abstract
stage to the Accountant General. The accounts compiled by the Public Works Divisions, which
are semi-compiled, are consolidated in the office of the Accountant General and are eventually
integrated into a larger accounting format. Asaccounting units, the Public Works Divisions draw
bills and cheques. Resources for establishment are drawn on bills and all payments are made
through cheques. Further, there are suspense transactions which constitute a complex and
variable element of control in the system of accounting. In addition to the issue of timely
rendition of accounts, there is also cases of unwarranted deviations from codified procedures,
failure of grass root level accounting, adverse cash balance report, huge outstanding of

advances, multiple failures of stock adjustments etc.

This review on the Working of Public Works Divisions during 2016-2017 brings out the
working of the Public Works Divisions, the state of initial and subsidiary accounts kept by them,
the quality of accounts rendered by them to the Accountant General and delay in submission of

the said monthly accounts.

With a view to computerizing the accounts of Public Works Divisions, WAMIS (Works
Accounts Management Information System) software has been developed by the Government
of Jharkhand through C-DAC, Pune. Once fully operational and the software is time tested, the

accounts will be accepted online by this office through Interface.

The review highlights the major areas of deficiencies with a view to provide an indicator
for the strengthening of the mechanism of control and monitoring by the executive authorities.

We welcome suggestions toimprove the review.

(Mausumi Ray Bhattacharyya)
Pr. Accountant General (A&E)
Jharkhand, Ranchi
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INTRODUCTORY

This review is on the working of the 288 Public Works Divisions including River Valley Projects under different
Engineering Departments in the State of Jharkhand as of 31st March, 2017. These divisions render monthly accounts to
the office of the Pr. Accountant General (A&E), Jharkhand Ranchi.

The Department-wise break up of Public Works Divisions is as follows:-

SI. No | Name of Department No. of Divisions
1. Water Resources Department (Irrigation ) 58*
2. Water Resources Department (Minor Irrigation) 31
3. Rural Development Department 23
4, Road Construction Department 33
5. Road Construction Department (National Highway) 07
6. Building Construction Department 26
7. Energy Department (Electric Works ) 02
8. Drinking Water & Sanitation Department 45
9. Rural Works Department 29
10. | Water Resources Department (River Valley Project) 34

Total 288

Percentage of Divisions Department wise

RVP
12%

Irrigation
20%

RWD
10%
Minor
Irrigation
11%
DW&SD
16%
RDS
Energy 8%

1% i

BCD H RCD

9% ':‘y 11%
0

*13 Divisions which were previously submitting their Monthly Accounts through the Finance Officer, River Valley
Project, Adityapur are now submitting their accounts directly to this office in terms of letter no. 10/MAHAO/(WIWIDH)-
07-13/2015-2769/Ranchi dated 20.05.2016 of Pr. Secretary, Water Resources Department and this office letter no. WM
II/RVP/05-14 dated 30.05.2016, thereby increasing the number of accounts rendering unit under Irrigation department
from 45 to 58 and reducing the number of divisions under RVP from 47 to 34.

Moreover, 5 (Five) divisions under Health Medical Education and Family Welfare Department as well as 5 (Five)
divisions under Tourism Department were merged to form Building Construction Corporation under Government of
Jharkhand vide Building Construction Department's Notification No. 52/15-1050(B)/ Ranchi dated 08/04/2016, thereby
reducing the total number of divisions from 298 to 288.
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CHAPTER 1

STATE OF THE WORKS DIVISIONS IN JHARKHAND

1.1 Range of expenditure in Divisions
Of the 288 Works divisions, approximately 91 percent of the Divisions can be classified as working divisions which
are incurring expenditure on works. The remaining divisions are mostly Design, Advance Planning, Investigation and

Survey Divisions which have expenditure primarily related to establishment.

Analysis of the works divisions in Jharkhand in terms of annual works expenditure is indicated below: -

SI No Expenditure Range 25 GRSl Percentage of total Divisions
2016-17
1. NIL 21 7.30
2. NIL to Less than Rs. 2 lakh 05 1.74
3. Rs. 2 lakh to Rs. 10 lakh 07 2.43
4. Rs. 10 lakh to Rs.50 lakh 06 2.08
5. Rs. 50 lakh to Rs. 160 lakh 18 6.25
6. Above Rs.160 lakh 231 80.20
Total 288 100
250 231
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RANGE OF EXPENDITURE DEPARTMENT WISE:-

ql. Above Rs. Rs. 50 lakh Rs. 10 lakh Rs. 2 lakh | NIL to Less
No. Name of Department 160 lakh to Rs. 160 to Rs. 50 toRs. 10 than Rs. 2 NIL
lakh lakh lakh lakh

1 Water Resources 31 11 03 02 00 11
(Irrigation )

2 Water Resources 25 00 02 01 00 03
(Minor)

3 Road Construction 35 02 00 00 01 02
(Including NH)

4 Building Construction 26 00 00 00 00 00

5 Energy (Electric 02 00 00 00 00 00
Works)

6 Drinking Water & 43 02 00 00 00 00
Sanitation

7 Rural Works 25 00 00 00 00 04
Department

8 Rural Development 23 00 00 00 00 00
Department

9 RVP 21 03 01 04 04 01
TOTAL 231 18 06 07 05 21

1.2 Creationof Divisionsin disregard of norms

Detailed guidelines for the creation of a Division are contained in the Government of Bihar, Finance Department
circular letter no 5692-F dated 17.9.87. This provides that no division should be created if its annual expenditure (on
works alone) is expected to be less than Rs. 160 lakh. (However no order has been issued by the Government of
Jharkhand after the creation of a separate State). During 2016-2017 there were only 80.20 percent Works Divisions in
Jharkhand whose expenditure on works was more than this limit. For around 11.47 percent of the total divisions, the
expenditure incurred on works was less than Rs. 10 lakh. Out of this 11.47 percent, nearly 78.80 percent Divisions have
recorded a meagre expenditure of less than 2 lakh (21 Divisions having NIL expenditure) on works during this period.
Hence, it is obvious that these Divisions are incurring huge expenditure on establishment by paying salaries and other
allowances to employees without any work.

This indicates that works divisions in Jharkhand were created in earlier years in disregard of the norms laid down by
the Government on the subject. Such continued operation of Works Divisions in Jharkhand has led to avoidable
administrative overhead expenditure.

1.3 Non-supply of information regarding numbers of sanctioned/ Non Sanctioned posts of Divisional
Accountants/ Divisional Accounts Officers in Works Divisions:-

For smooth working of the Works Divisions in the matter of compilation of monthly accounts and submission of
the same to the Office of the Pr. Accountant General (A&E), it is desirable that all working Divisions having sanctioned
posts of Divisional Accountants/Divisional Accounts Officers should be filled in by the staff/officers of Divisional
Accountants' cadre. Due to the fact that total number of Works Divisions having sanctioned posts of Divisional
Accountants/Divisional Accounts Officers being unavailable, the O/o the Pr. Accountant General (A&E) finds it difficult to
post Divisional Accountants/Divisional Accounts Officers at rightful Works Divisions. Basic information like total number of
Working Divisions in the State and number of Divisions having sanctioned posts of Divisional Accountants/Divisional
Accounts Officers have not been provided by the Government of Jharkhand despite written reminders to the Departmental
Secretaries of the Government of Jharkhand. In 10 (Ten) divisions Divisional Accountants/ Divisional Accounts Officers have
been given additional charge (on request of state authorities), in spite of the fact that no sanction of post of Divisional
Accountants/ Divisional Accounts officers have been given by the Government of Jharkhand as yet. The list of divisions in
which the post of DA/ DAOs not sanctioned by the Government of Jharkhand is given below :-

oD
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SINo. Name of Division Departmental Sanction letter No

1. Ground water Investigation Division, Hazaribagh Water Resources Deptt. Letter no.1/14/2005/574 dated
11.02.2008 Finance Deptt. Memo no. 6 dated 16.01.2009

2. Ground water Investigation Division, Dumka -Do-

3. MPI & Jal Vigyan Division NO-2, Ranchi -Do-

4. MPI & Jal Vigyan Division NO-2, Deoghar -Do-

5. Minor Irrigation Q.C. Division,Dumka -Do-

6. Advance Planning Division, Sahebganj -Do-

7. Advance Planning Division, Palamu -Do-

8. Planning & Investigation Division, Ranchi Road Construction Department Letter not available.

9. PIC,ADB Project, RCD, Ranchi -Do-

10. Electric Works Division, Dhanbad Energy department. Division has started functioning from the
financial year 2002-03

1.4 Non-reconciliation of figures of expenditure and receipts by Divisional Officer of Public Works
Divisions :-

The Public Works Divisions render compiled Monthly accounts to the O/o the Pr. Accountant General (A&E) which is
consolidated together with Forest and Treasury accounts in Monthly Civil Accounts of the Government of Jharkhand. The
figure of receipt and expenditure as booked in the O/o the Pr. Accountant General (A&E) has to be reconciled with the
Divisional figure for correctness of Accounts quarterly by Public Works Divisions. The Chargeable Heads and their
corresponding amount as booked in the O/o the Pr. Accountant General (A&E) must be identical with those booked in
Divisions; otherwise the Accounts of Jharkhand state may exhibit false excess expenditure without or less Budget provisions.

Some divisions however, do not reconcile with figures of expenditure and receipts booked by the Pr. Accountant
General despite several reminders. Hence, possibility of ambiguity with regard to such irregularity still persists.

In order to ensure regular and timely reconciliation of figures “both expenditure and receipts” all the Divisional
Officers should be impressed upon to carry out quarterly reconciliation of accounts. The following time schedule for
quarterly reconciliation of accounts by the Divisional Officers may be observed.

Month of Accounts Date of reconciliation
1 ApriltoJune by 317 August
2 July to September by 30" November
3. Octoberto December by February end
4 Januaryto March by 31*May

The reconciliation status of the Public Works Divisions as awhole as well as Department wise is as under: -

Reconciliation Status of Public Works Divisions during 2016-2017

Quarter 1% Quarter 2" Quarter 3" Quarter 4" Quarter
No. of P W Division 255 255 255 255
Reconciliation done 227 224 217 204
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Reconciliation Status

1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr

90%

88%

86%

84% -

82% -

PERCENTAGE

80%

78%

76%

74% T T 1

QUARTERLY RECONCILIATION

Department wise reconciliation Status of Public Works Divisions during 2016 - 2017:-

SI. No. | Name of Department No. of 1* Quarter 2" Quarter | 3" Quarter | 4" Quarter
Divisions
1 |Water Resources (Irrigation ) 58 41 41 39 39
2 | Water Resource (Minor) 31 27 27 25 21
3 | Road Construction 33 33 32 32 32
4 | Road Construction ( NH) 07 07 07 07 07
5 | Building Construction 26 26 26 25 22
6 |Energy(Electric Department) 02 02 02 02 02
7 | Drinking Water & Sanitation 45 45 45 45 41
Rural Development Department (RWA) 29 24 23 23 21
Rural Development Special Divisions 23 21 20 19 19
10 | River Valley Project (Consolidated 01 01 01 00 00
Accounts of 34 RVP Divisions)
Total 255 227 224 217 204

Itis perceptible from the above table that the position of Quarterly Reconciliation is pathetic in the Department of
Water Resources and Rural Development Department (RWA) as only 72.77 percent (66.66 percent in last Quarter) and
78.44 percent (72.41 percentin last quarter) of Divisions respectively reconciled their accounts during 2016-17.
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CHAPTER 2

COMPILATION OF MONTHLY ACCOUNTS AND MAINTENANCE OF
BASIC RECORDS BY THE DIVISIONS

2.1 TheProcedure of Drawal

As per Para 18 read with Para 20 of Bihar Public Works Accounts Code also applicable in Jharkhand state, the executive function
of a works Division is vested with the Executive Engineer (Divisional Officer) who functions as Drawing and Disbursing Officer and is
responsible for the maintenance of records, compilation of monthly accounts and rendering the same to the Pr. Accountant General
on or before the due date. He is to draw money from the Consolidated Fund of the State by presenting bills and cheques at the
Treasury to meet administrative as well as works expenses within the budgetary provisions. The Divisional Officer is to ensure that at
no time withdrawals from the Consolidated Fund exceeds the limit of funds allotted by State Government by a Letter of Credit.

Rule 174 of Jharkhand Treasury Code 2016 prohibits drawal of money from the Consolidated Fund of the State, if it is not
required for immediate disbursement. During compilation of accounts it was observed that works divisions have contravened this
provision and drawn huge amounts from the Consolidated Fund when they were not required for immediate disbursement and the
withdrawn amount was kept either in current/saving Accounts in Bank or was advanced to Assistant Engineers/Junior Engineers
against departmental works. The transactions relating to funds thus withdrawn (from the Consolidated Fund) and deposited in
Current/Saving Accounts in Banks and withdrawals there from were shown under head '“8782-Cash Remittances and Adjustment -
102-Public Works Remittances Head-I-Remittance into Treasuries” and Head-ll- Public Works Cheques' respectively as if the
transactions related to the Consolidated Fund.

This unauthorised practice creates accounting problems and results in adverse balances under suspense heads, besides
temporary misappropriation/defalcation of public funds advanced to Sub Divisional Officers/Junior Engineers as temporary advance.

2.2 Procedure for Compilation of Accounts at Division Level

Paras 16, 18 and 20 of the Bihar Public Works Accounts Code provides that the Divisional Officer is the primary disbursing
officer of the Division and is responsible for collection of departmental receipts for depositing into the Consolidated Fund of the State
by challans. He is responsible for keeping accounts of these receipts and disbursements and for compilation of monthly Divisional
Accountsinthe prescribed format for rendition to the Pr. Accountant General on or before the due date. To assist as well as advice the
Divisional Officer in the discharge of his responsibility, the O/o the Pr. Accountant General posts a Divisional Accounts
Officer/Divisional Accountant to a division. In the case of Divisions under River Valley Project, compiled monthly accounts are sent by
the Divisions to the Finance Officer, Swarnrekha Project Unit, Adityapur, Jamshedpur, who in turn, sends the compiled accounts to the
Pr. Accountant General's office forincorporation into monthly civil accounts of the state.

In some of the cases divisions were not rendering the requisite schedules (which should accompany the monthly accounts)
in printed form as per provisions of Central Public Works Account Code (Books of Forms).These accounts were sent on plain white
paper, causing problems in passing and compiling the accounts in the Pr. Accountant General's office. The data in the manually
prepared schedules are often not legible.

2.3 Listof Records and Registers to be maintained by Public Works Divisions:
Annexure-'A' shows the list of records and registers required to be maintained in Public Works Divisions.
The main records of Public Works Divisions are: -

Cash Book (Works and Subsidiary) i Deposit Register

Muster Roll a Adjustment Register

Work Charged Establishment Bills i Register of Interest Bearing Securities
Measurement books

Works Abstract

Contractor's Ledger

Register of Works

Transfer Entry Books

Stores Account (Bin Cards, GRS, Indents)

s s [ s s [ S Y [

It is advisable to prepare a register of Bank Guarantee also in order to ensure its validity up to the period as mentioned in
the corresponding Divisional documents.
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CHAPTER 3

SUBMISSION OF MONTHLY ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC WORKS
DIVISIONS TO Pr. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

3.1 Delays in Submission of Monthly Accounts

Public Works Divisions are required to submit the Monthly Accounts to the Pr. Accountant General's office between the 7"&
10" of the following month as per Para 22.4.15 of Central Public Works Account Code and Rule 542 of Bihar Public Works Account
Code. However, it was noted that the Divisions invariably submitted the monthly accounts after due dates. Delay in submission of
monthly accounts by Public Works Divisions during the year 2016-2017 shown in Annexure-B.

Non submission of monthly accounts by Public Works Divisions on time is one of the major causes for exclusion of Public Works
Monthly accounts from Monthly Civil Accounts of the Government of Jharkhand. The status of timeliness and exclusion of accounts
forlast three yearsare as under:-

TIMELINESS AND EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC WORKS ACCOUNTS FROM MONTHLY CIVIL ACCOUNTS DURING LAST THREE FINANCIAL YEARS
2014-15, 2015-2016 & 2016-17.

YEAR MONTH APR MAY JUN JUL | AUG | SEP | OCT NOV DEC | JAN | FEB |MAR

2014-15 | NO. OF DIVISIONS 252 252 252 252 | 252 | 252 | 252 252 252 | 252 | 252 (252

No. OF ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED

ON TIME 212 220 201 172 | 220 | 177 | 201 193 186 | 211 | 183 | 67

TOTAL EXCLUSION DURING THE 00 02 09 06 09 17 15 16 13 11 15 | 00
ACCOUNTING MONTH

2015-16 | NO. OF DIVISIONS 252 252 252 252 | 252 | 252 | 252 252 252 | 252 | 252 (252

No. OF ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED

ON TIME 146 209 207 209 | 211 | 192 | 227 219 170 | 226 | 210 |197

TOTAL EXCLUSION DURING THE

ACCOUNTING MONTH 14 06 07 11 03 10 07 04 06 00 00 | 00

2016-17 | NO. OF DIVISIONS 255 255 255 255 | 255 | 255 | 255 255 255 | 255 | 255 |255

No. OF ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED

ON TIME 206 220 146 219 | 216 | 193 | 192 193 200 | 200 | 206 (190

TOTAL EXCLUSION DURING THE

ACCOUNTING MONTH 10 14 09 07 09 04 04 07 04 01 00 | 00

The year 2016-17 witnessed no improvement in timely rendition of accounts by Works Divisions. Rather the number of
months with NIL exclusion was reduced during last Quarter of 2016-17. The number of Divisions whose accounts were excluded
from the Monthly Civil accounts was almost same in comparison to 2015-16. Hence, effective steps need to be taken to ensure that
the timeliness in rendition of monthly accounts become the norm to be strictly followed by all PW Divisions.

3.2 Deficiencies Noticed in Monthly Accounts

Annexure 'C' indicates the nature of deficiencies generally found in the monthly accounts rendered by Public Works
Divisions because of which these monthly accounts were kept under objection and compliance of objections delayed their inclusion
in Monthly Civil Accounts.

10D
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CHAPTER 4
SUBMISSION OF PERIODICAL RETURNS

4.1 Schedule of Works Expenditure

Interms of Para 22.4.6(a) of Central Public Works Account Code, a Schedule of Works Expenditure is required to be preparedin
Form 64 separately for expenditure relating to each of the major heads in respect of works on which expenditure has been incurred.
Form 64 contains columns for 'Sanctioned Estimate' and 'Allotment' for watching the progress of expenditure in respect of works
against the allotment for the year. This information is very important because as per the financial rules, no work can be commenced
orliabilitiesincurred unless a detailed estimate is sanctioned and subsequently allotment for the work received.

4.2 Accounts of Interest Bearing Securities

According to Para 15.6 of Central Public Works Account Code, an account of transactions connected with interest bearing
securities is required to be submitted along with monthly accounts in Central Public Works Account "Form 86" at the close of every
financial year. This account should be supported with:-

(i) The acknowledgement (in original) of the depositors for securities returned or re-transferred to them during the year.
(ii) The certificate of the Divisional Officer that all securities shown as outstanding in the Account s in his possession.

Almost all Public Works Divisions did not submit these periodical returns.

4.3 Accountof Lapsed Deposits

According to Para 15.4.1 of Central Public Works Account Code in the accounts for March each year, the following classes of
itemsinthe Public Works Deposits account should be credited to Government account as lapsed deposits.

(i) Original deposits not exceeding twenty-five rupees that remain outstanding for a whole accounting year.
(ii) Balances not exceeding twenty-five rupees of items partly cleared during the year's closing.

(iii)  Balances unclaimed for more than three complete accounting years. Though such unclaimed Balances should be credited to
Major Head 0075-Miscellaneous General Services 101- Unclaimed Deposits, it was noticed that some PW Divisions have
wrongly credited these amount to their regular revenue receipt head viz., 1054 etc.

Except few, all Public Works Divisions failed to submit this periodical return. Due to lack of this periodical return this office was unable to
ascertain whether lapsed deposits were actually credited to the State Government or not.

4.4 Deposit Work

A consolidated record of the transactions for a month relating to all Deposit Works of a division should be prepared in Central
Public Works Account Form 65, Schedule of Deposit Works, for submission to the Pr. Accountant General's office along with monthly
accounts (Para 16.2.2 and 22.4.15 of Central Public Works Account Code). This schedule shows with reference to each item of work,
the amount of deposit received and expenditure incurred, both during the month and cumulatively. Refunds of unspent balance of
completed works should be taken as reduction of deposits and, therefore, shown in the schedule as minus realization and not as
expenditure.

As per Para 16.2.3 of CPWA Code, the amount of each deposit should be proportionately divided into two parts, one
representing the share available for works expenditure and the other the total amount chargeable as Establishment, Tools and Plants
and Audit and Accounts charges, if any. In the schedule, the deposit received for each work should be numbered as a single item but
the transactions relating to the two parts of it should be shown separately under

> Works Expenditure
> Percentage charges

It was observed, however, that in none of the cases of deposit works, the Public Works Divisions levied the charges for
percentage recovery on account of establishment and tools and plant. Continued deficiency in maintenance of accounts for deposit
works inthe division would weaken proper control over expenditure incurred against deposits made by non-Governmental bodies.

Under Para 210 (a) of Jharkhand Public Works Department code, a works division can undertake deposit works in case of:-
(i) The funds of a public nature, but notincluded in the financial estimate and accounts of the Government.

(ii)  Contributionfromthe Public.
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(iii)  Loanfrom Governmenttoalocal body.

The numerous deposit works that the Public Works divisions of Jharkhand undertook during the year were mostly funded by
money received from District Magistrates/ Deputy Development Commissioners. In most cases it could not be ascertained whether or
not these funds were included in the financial estimate and accounts of Government. If these were included, the divisions were barred
from executing the works as deposit work.

4.5 Non-submission of Annual Performance Appraisal Report of Divisional Accountants/ Divisional
Accounts Officers by the Executive Engineers:-

For the purpose of promotion, confirmations etc., of Divisional Accountants/Divisional Accounts Officers, Annual Performance
Appraisal Reports are required to be submitted by the Executive Engineers concerned annually and in time for its review. However, it was
found that in some cases these Annual Performance Appraisal Reports were not being sent to this office within the stipulated time
despite repeated reminders. In order to confirm and promote Divisional Accountants/Divisional Accounts Officers it is essential that
Executive Engineers submit Annual Performance Appraisal Reports of Divisional Accountants/Divisional Accounts Officersin time.

Status of Annual Performance Appraisal Reports of Divisional Accountants/ Divisional Accounts Officers/ Sr. Divisional Accounts
Officers for the year 2016-17 (As on 20.09.2017)

SI. No. Designation Men in position APAR received APAR wanting
1 Sr.DAO 42 34 08
2 DAOI 70 65 05
3 DAOII 68 54 14
4 DA/ DA(Probationer)* 09 + (74 Newly appointed in Dec.'16) = 83 23 60
Total 263 176 87

As per Govt. of India, Dept. of Personnel & Training Letter No 21011/02/2009-Estt. (A) New Delhi, dated 16" February 2009,
the Reporting Officer shall forfeit his right to enter any remarks in the ACR of the officer to be reported upon, in case the ACR is not
initiated by him for any reason beyond 30" June of the year in which the financial year ended. Hence, the Executive Engineers
should personally take care for timely submission of the APAR of Divisional Accountants/ Divisional Accounts Officers on priority
basis.
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CHAPTER 5

RECONCILIATION WITH TREASURIES IN RESPECT OF CHEQUES DRAWN /
ENCASHED AND REMITTANCES MADE

5.1 AccountingProcedurein Respect of Consolidated Treasury Remittances

Cash remitted by Public Works divisions to the Treasuries is classified under “8782-Cash Remittances and
Adjustment -102-Public Works Remittances Head-I-Remittance into Treasuries” in the Divisional Accounts. The
corresponding credit on account of this appears through the Treasury accounts. At the close of each month, Public works
divisions are required to send to the Pr. Accountant General's office the schedule of monthly settlement with treasuries
(Central Public Works Accounts Form- 51) supported with Consolidated Treasury Remittances issued by treasuries. The
amount for which treasury certificate for remittance was not received by the Public Works Divisions remains as their
Head | difference and shownin Revised Form 51. (Annexure-'D')

5.2 Accounting Procedureinrespect of Consolidated Certificate of Issue

Funds obtained by the Public Works Disbursing officers by drawing cheques on treasuries/banks are credited under
the head “8782-102-Public Works Cheques”. Corresponding debit after encashment of the cheques appears through
treasury accounts. At the close of the month Public Works Divisions are required to send to the Pr. Accountant General's
office the Schedule of Settlement with Treasuries (Central Public Works Accounts Form No-51) supported by
Consolidated Certificate of Issue issued by the Treasuries. The amount, for which treasury certificate of Issue was not
received by the Public Works Divisions, remains as their Head Il difference and shown in Revised Form 51. (Annexure-'D')

5.3 Reconciliation of Transactions with the help of Consolidated Certificate of Issue and Consolidated
Treasury Remittances

The monthly schedules of settlement with Treasuries along with Consolidated Treasury Remittances/Consolidated
Certificate of Issue enable the Pr. Accountant General's office to reconcile the transactions on account of remittances and
cheques appearing in the Divisional Accounts with treasury accounts and to analyze the outstanding balances in this
regard.

5.4 Communication of Persistent Arrears to Different Authorities

The position in respect of outstanding Consolidated Treasury Remittances and Consolidated Certificate of Issues
from different Public Works division reveals that there was no tangible improvement in the clearance of persistent
arrearsinthisregard. Consequent upon the non-receipt of updated R.F.-51, a large amount of balance under 8782 Head-
Iand Head-1l has remained unreconciled as shown in Annexure 'D".

Under the circumstances stated above the actual receipt of remittances (by the treasuries) shown in the Accounts
by the works divisions cannot be ensured (Annexure —'D' for unadjusted balances under Head-I & Head-Il as on 31st
March, 2017)
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CHAPTER 6

ACCOUNTING OF PUBLIC WORKS SUSPENSE

6.1 Miscellaneous Public Works Advances

In terms of Para 13.4.1 of Central Public Works Accounts Code, transactions recorded under the head 'M.P.W. Advances' are
dividedinto four classes: -

(i) Saleson credit,

(ii)  Expenditureincurred on Deposit works in excess of deposits received,
(iii)  Losses, retrenchments, errors etc, and

(iv) Otheritems.

In terms of Para 22.4.16, a schedule in Central Public Works Accounts Form- 70 is required to accompany the monthly
accounts detailing the items brought into accounts during the month and indicating the balance outstanding in the books of the
Division on account of all the items awaiting settlement.

Divisions are not rendering the schedule of Miscellaneous Public Works Advance along with the monthly accounts as per codal
provisions. This makes the Works Abstract Registers incomplete to that extent. Miscellaneous Public Works Advances Outstanding as
on31.03.2017 in different PW Divisions are listed below:-

ROAD CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
Sl. No. | Name of Division Outstanding MPW as on 31.03.2017
1 Road Mechanical Div. Sahebganj 3832202.91
2 Road Div., Bokaro 566003181.00
3 PIC ADB Ranchi 820865752.00
4 Road Div., Godda 208983616.00
5 Road Div., Kodarma 743348.29
6 Road Div., Hazaribagh 115841361.05
7 Road Div., Dhanbad 932451848.00
8 Road Div., Giridih 739577.82
9 Road Div., Ranchi 1484854728.00
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
1 Minor Irrigation Div., Godda 148916.92
2 Minor Irrigation Div., Chaibasa 5230683.74
3 Minor Irrigation Div., Simdega 226244.44
4 Minor Irrigation Div., Gumla 2872331.60
5 Irrigation Div. No. 1, Sikatia, Deoghar 54510479.15
6 Irrigation Div. No. 2, Sikatia, Deoghar 67112.00
7 Punasi Dam Div., Deoghar 70228973.91
8 Punasi Spilway Div., Deoghar 164833.75
9 Irrigation Div., Pakur 1014334.62
10 Irrigation Div. No. 1, Jamtara 27371627.00
11 Irrigation Div., Dumka 13583643.45
12 Irrigation Div. No. 1, Barhet 10294453.78
13 Minor Distributory Div., Kuldangal 7564530.74
14 Investigation Div., Garhwa 4871597.20
15 Konar Canal Div., Banaso 2426375.00
16 Waterways Div. No. 1, Chainpur, Gumla 31006712.16
17 Waterways Div. No. 2, Chainpur, Gumla 100000.00
18 Waterways Div. , Hazaribagh 219123198.40
19 Waterways Div. , Garhwa 10574821.79
20 Waterways Div. , Khunti 29250575.02
21 Waterways Div. , Simdega 28144209.00
22 Waterways Div., Gumla 5749340.67
23 Waterways Div. , Chakradharpur 88318128.83
24 Waterways Div. , Ranchi 8728875.73
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7.1
(i)

(ii)

(iii)

7.2

CHAPTER 7

ACCOUNTING OF REVENUE REALISED AND RETENTION OF CASH BALANCE

Accounting of Revenuerealised
Revenuerealisedin cash

All revenues realised by the Public Works Divisions are required to be remitted to the Treasury immediately on their
receiptaccording to Para 9.1 of Central Public Works Accounts Code.

It was observed that in most of the works divisions, money realised as revenue was kept with the division for indefinite
periods. Heavy cash balances with a majority of the divisions as on 31st March, 2017 evidently also included revenue realised
by the divisions but not remitted to the treasury even at the close of the financial year. (Annexure 'D')

Comparison with the estimate

As division-wise estimate of revenue under different heads was not available, the revenue collected during the
financial year could not be compared with the estimate.

Collection of revenue by adjustment

Deductions on account of sales tax, royalties, cesses etc. made from contractor's/supplier's bill are required to be
exhibited by the division on the receipt side of the monthly account under the respective head. The division should draw the
cheques payable for the net amount while affording debit for the gross amount of the bill to the concerned service head.

Retention of Heavy Cash Balance by the Divisions

It was observed that large closing balances were kept by the Public Works divisions at the end of 2016-17 in the form of
cashin hand (including cheques, Demand Drafts, etc.) and advances to the Assistant Engineers/Junior Engineers. Cash Balance
lying with the divisions as on 31st March 2017, with respect to Jharkhandis shown in Annexure-D.

This wrong practice has serious financial ramifications such as: -

(i)  In many cases, the whereabouts of the recipients of temporary advance are unknown to the division due to the
death /transfer/retirement of the Assistant Engineer/Junior Engineer concerned.

(i)  Most of the sub-divisions do not have a cash chest of their own. There is no control on Assistant Engineers/Junior
Engineers and other recipients of advances because of which they cannot be prevented from using the money received
astemporary advance for purposes other than those of the Government.

(iii) Inalmost all the cases the cash balances lying with the division and Sub Divisional Officer at the close of the financial year were
not remitted to treasury as per Para 22.4.22 of Central Public Works Accounts code. As a consequence the unspent cash balance
remained available with the division for the next financial year for expenditure without allotment.

Though, the Temporary Advances are outstanding for along period in many Divisions, a few examples are cited below : -

Sl. No. Name of Divisions Amount outstanding as Temporary
Advances as on 31.03.2017 (In Rs.)

1 R D Spl Div. Hazaribagh 15399647.36

2 R D Spl Div. Ranchi 23057486

3 R D Spl Div. Sahibganj 7316179

4 R.W. Div Daltonganj (Medninagar) 3936717.4

5 M.1.Div.Chatra 3021943

6 M.1.Div.Daltonganj 3716958.54

7 M.I.Div.Husainabad Japla Medininagar 25693000

8 Building Div. Chatra 11546688.06

9 Building Div.No.1 Ranchi 23058355.24

10 RVP 19476040.77

Moreover, The Divisional Officers are required to furnish a certificate of cash balance along with the Memo of Receipt and

Charges (Form 80) “that with the given exceptions, all Temporary Advances outstanding in cash accounts of the second preceding
month have since been cleared”. However, this certificate is not furnished by the Divisional officers as majority of the Temporary
Advances are very old.
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CHAPTER 8

SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE
8.1 Performance of Public Works Divisions during 2016-2017

The O/o the Pr. Accountant General (A&E), Jharkhand receives monthly accounts from each Works Division which is
consolidated along with accounts of Forest Divisions and Treasuries for preparing the Monthly Civil Accounts of the
Government of Jharkhand. The issue of timeliness and quality in rendering accounts has been a subject of matter
engaging the attention of Pr. Accountant General's office for quite a long time. There have been regular exchanges of
correspondence with different Departments on the issue of timeliness in furnishing the accounts by the Divisions.

With a view to evaluating Performance of Public Works Divisions in an objective and transparent manner an
evaluation criteria for each Division based on four parameters viz., timely submission of Monthly Accounts, timely
submission of revised form 51, reconciliation of accounts with the O/o the Pr. Accountant General (A&E) and cash balance
atthe end of the financial year has been worked out. The parameters together with the weight there against are shown in
Annexure-E.

Based on the four Parameters mentioned above all the Divisions for the Financial Year 2016-17 were evaluated
and results there of communicated to Departmental secretaries. (Annexure-F)

A summary position of the performance of 254 Divisions is tabulated below: -

Marks obtained No of Division

60tolessthan 80 76

40to less than 60 44

Total 254

Percentage of Divisions obtaining Marks (Group wise)

10.24 5.12

M 100 Marks

17.32
[ 80 to Less than 100

37.40 60 to less than 80
M 40 to less than 60

B |ess than 40

29.92
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Marks Obtained by Division (Department wise)

60 to Less than
80

40 to Less
than 60

29

18

07

03

11

02

02

00

16

07

08

07

03

07

Sl. Name of Departments

No.

1 Water Resources (Irrigation
and Ml and RVP Direct
Submission)

2 Road Construction
(Including NH)

3 Building Construction

4 Energy (Electric Works)

5 Drinking Water & Sanitation

6 Rural Development
Department (RWA)

7 Rural Development Special
Divisions

TOTAL

76

44

It has also been decided that the annual performance of Divisional Accountant/ Divisional Accounts Officers will

be reviewed based on these parameters. This has been communicated to the concerned Divisional Accountant/
Divisional Accounts Officers vide letter No. WM-|-Target-101-312 dated 20.04.2010.

It was recommended to the Government that while evaluating the performance of Executive Engineers of the

Divisions each year these parameters may also be included in their review since financial and accounting discipline is an
intrinsic aspect in the discharge of duties by the Executive Engineers. This had been communicated to the Public Works
Departmental Secretaries demi officially.

From the Financial year 2010-2011, the performances of Public Works Divisions are being evaluated on quarterly

basis based on above parameter. All these exercises endeavour to present Monthly Civil Accounts of the Government of
Jharkhand in complete shape, free from any expenditure/ revenue being left out.
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9.1

9.2

CHAPTER 9
WAMIS

Introduction

With a view to computerizing the accounts of Public Works Divisions, a new software christened WAMIS
(Works Accounts Management Information System) has been developed by the Government of Jharkhand
through C-DAC, Pune during the financial year 2016-17. This software will generate on-line accounts which will be
made available in the office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E) through interface in due course.

At present, many PW Divisions are generating monthly accounts through this software and submitting hard
copies of the accounts to this office. In March 2017, about seventy percent of the PW Divisions submitted their
accounts generated through WAMIS software.

Once cent percent divisions start generating their accounts through WAMIS and the software is time tested,
the accounts will be accepted online by this office through interface.

Training

For proper and effective implementation of WAMIS, rigorous training program was organised simultaneously
by the Government of Jharkhand as well as by the O/o the Principal Accountant General (A&E), Jharkhand, Ranchi.
The training was imparted to all the officials concerned of PW Divisions including the Engineers, the Divisional
Accounts Officers/ Accountants and the accounts clerk/ cashier of PW Divisions.
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10.1

10.2

10.3

104

CHAPTER -10
MISCELLANEOUS

Cheques Drawal Authority

In terms of Rules 61 and 62 of Jharkhand Treasury Code 2016, the O/o the Pr. Accountant General issues
Cheques Drawal Authority (CDA) to Executive Engineers/Drawing & Disbursing Authorities of Public Works
Divisions for works expenditure. Forissuance of such Cheques Drawal Authority, in addition to other norms, it
is necessary that either the division should be permanent or its life should be extended for the period of the
authority (In case of Temporary P W Divisions).

The Public Works Department should take timely action for extension of temporary Public Works Divisions
in consultation with Finance Department so that the divisions can be provided with Cheques Drawal Authority
on time. This would help the Public Works Divisions in completing their work schedule as well as reducing
unnecessary litigation related to nonpayment to contractors, lapse of fund etc.

Duties and Functions of Divisional Accountants/ Divisional Accounts Officers

According to Para 21 of Bihar Public Works Accounts Code also applicable in Jharkhand state, the Pr.
Accountant General posts a Divisional Accountant/Divisional Accounts Officer in each division to assist the
Divisional Officers in the discharge of their responsibilities. The Divisional Accountant/Divisional Accounts
Officer is expected to see that the rules and orders in force are observed in respect of all the transactions of the
division which come within the sphere of his duties. The Pr. Accountant General of the State controls the cadre
of Divisional Accountant/Divisional Accounts Officer. Cases were observed where:

(i) Divisional Officers sometimes maintains more than one cash book and sent monthly accounts not
incorporating all divisional transactions of a particular month without verification of the same by
Divisional Accountant/Divisional Accounts Officer /Sr. Divisional Accounts Officer posted in the Division.

(i) Divisional Officers stopped the salary and allowances of the Divisional Accountant abruptly.
Work Charged Staff — General Provident Fund

As per memorandum contained in Memo No-F2-4028/70-8774-F Dated 02/08/1970 the Divisional
Officers have to maintain the GPF account of work charged staff. They will function as Accounts Officer in
respect of General Provident Fund account of Work charged Establishment under them.

It was observed that GPF accounts of work charged establishment were not maintained properly in most of
the Public Works Divisions and very few divisions were allowing interest on the subscriber's deposit. The
Divisional Officer should take utmost care in this regard and maintain GPF accounts properly.

River Valley Project Accounts

In terms of Memo No. E/CIR/107/60-K-46751 dated 17.10.1960 Kosi Project was renamed as River Valley
Project and the Irrigation Department was categorically divided into (i) River Valley Project Divisions (ii) Non
River Valley Project Divisions.

Accounts Consolidation work of Non River Valley Project Divisions is done by various sections of the Pr.
Accountant General's office whereas that of River Valley Project Divisions is done project-wise by the Finance
Officer, Swarnarekha Project Unit, Adityapur, Jamshedpur vide Chapter 7.01 of Manual of the River Valley
Projects. Presently, in terms of letter no. 10/MAHAO/(WIWIDH)-07-13/2015-2769/Ranchi dated 20.05.2016 of
Water Resources Department, Govt. of Jharkhand, consolidation work of 34 RVP Divisions is done by the
Finance Officer, Swarnarekha Project Unit, Adityapur, Jamshedpur.
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ANNEXURE-'A'

(As referred to in Para 2.3)

FORM NO. FORM NAME REFERENCE PARA OF C.P.W.A. | PAGE NO OF
CODE C.P.W.A CODE
CPWA-1 Cash Book 6.5.1&6.6.1t06.6.7 1
CPWA-1A Register of cheques received and Adjustment 6.3.2 4
CPWA-2 Imprest Cash Account 6.6.1&6.6.8t06.6.12 5
CPWA-7A Register of Indents 7.2.10 15
CPWA-12A Register of Goods received Sheets 7.2.8 23
CPWA-12B Register of Bin Cards 7.2.13t07.2.15 24
CPWA-15 Toolsand Plant Ledger 7.3.7,7.3.8,7.3.16 29
CPWA-21A Register of Unpaid Wages 10.2.4(d) &10.2.28 39
CPWA-35 Register of Material at Site Account 7.2.10,10.3.11,10.3.12,|73
10.3.17,10.3.18,10.5.7 & 10.5.8
CPWA-38 Register showing the Clearance of the Suspense head | 10.3.18 76
“Materials”
CPWA-40 Register of Work A for Major Works 10.6.1&10.6.11 80
CPWA-41 Register of Works B for Minor Works 10.6.1t010.6.11 83
CPWA-42 Register of Manufacture 12.1.3 85
CPWA-43 Contractors ledger 10.7.1t010.7.9 87
CPWA-46 Register of 9.5.1,9.5.2&22.4.4 94
(i) Revenue Realised
(ii) Refunds of Revenue
(iii) Receipt & Recoveries on Capital Account
CPWA-46A Schedule of 22.4.15 96
(I) Revenue Realised
(ii) Refunds of Revenue
(iii) Receipt & Recoveries on Capital Account
CPWA-49 Register of License Fees of Building and lands 9.3.5&9.5.4t09.5.7 98
CPWA-57 Register of Transfers Awaited 5.5.3 109
CPWA-58 Register of Sanction of Fixed Charges 22.2.4 110
CPWA-59 Register of Misc. Sanctions 22.2.4 111
CPWA-60 Register of Divisional Accountants Audit Objection 4.2.3 112
CPWA-64 Schedule of Works Expenditure 22.46(a) 12
CPWA-65 Statement showing the expenditure Incurred on Deposit | 22.4.15,16.2.2 122
Works
CPWA-67 Suspense/Deposit Register 13.2.6,13.3.5,13.4.7,15.5.1, 125
22.4.4&22.4.15
CPWA-85 Register of Interest Bearing securities 4.2.6&15.6.1 156
CPWA-92 Register of Measurement Books 10.2.7&10.2.10 163
CPWA-95 Register of Misc. Recoveries 22.2.8 166
CPWA-97 Register of Destruction of Records 23.4.1 168
GAR-9 Bill Register 18.2.2&18.3.3 174
GAR-25 Register of Undisbursed Pay and Allowances etc. 18.3.2 179
GAR-27 Register of Contingent Expenditure 18.3.1 180
CAM-1 Stock Register of Cheques Books/Forms 23.1.3 189
CAM 10 Register of Cheques Drawn 18.2.2 191
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ANNEXURE-'B'

(As referred to in Para 3.1)

Delay in submission of Monthly Accounts for the year 2016-2017

Month No Delay 01-10 11-20 21 Days to More than One
Days Days One Month
Month
A B C D E
4/16 209 44 01 00
5/16 223 24 01 00
6/16 149 101 03 01
7/16 218 34 02 00
8/16 215 32 04 02
9/16 192 61 00 00
10/16 191 55 07 00
11/16 192 58 02 00
12/16 199 53 01 00
01/17 199 51 03 01
02/17 205 41 08 00
03/17 189 64 01 00
Total 2381 618 33 04
Department wise delay in submission of Monthly Accounts for the year 2016-17
Department No. 01-10 11-20 21 Days to More than One
delay Days Days One Month
Month
Water Resources (Including Mland RVP direct submission) 762 275 18 01
Rural Development Special Divisions 205 68 03 00
Rural Development Department (RWA) 261 80 07 00
Building Construction 241 67 03 01
Energy 22 02 00 00
Road Construction (Including NH) 451 26 01 02
Drinking Water and Sanitation 439 100 01 00
Total 2381 618 33 04
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ANNEXURE-'C'
(As referred to in Para 3.2)

Nature and Types of Deficiencies

> Closing Cash Balance of last month does not tally with Opening Cash Balance of succeeding month.

> Cashrealised asrevenueis depositedinto relevant receipts head instead of 8782-102-Head-I
remittanceinto treasury.

> Amount remitted into Treasury but challan does not attached with monthly account.

> Details of cash balance report notin proper form and not properlyfilled.

> Non submission of vouchers and schedule docket.

> Amount of receipt side does not tally with expenditure side.

> Account of deposit work and deposit schedules notin proper form.

> Opening Balance of deposit schedule does not tally with Closing Balance of preceding month.
> Maintenance of unauthorised bank account in sheer violation of Government orders.

> Account submitted without Divisional Accountant/ Divisional Accounts Officer's signature.

> Refund of unspent balance of Deposit amount to client Department allocated as expenditure

instead of minus Credit.

> Submission of voucher along with Monthly account without signature of payee.
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ANNEXURE - 'D'
(As referred in Chapter 5.1, 5.2,5.4 & 7.2)
Rural Works Department

SI. No. Name of P W Divisions Deposit balance as Closing Cash Closing Closing Balance
on 31.03.2017 Balance as on Balance Head-Il as on
(InRs.) 31.03.2017 (InRs.) | Head-las on 31.03.2017 (In
31.03.2017 (In | Rs.)
Rs.)
1 R.W. Div Bokaro 122807972.00 1278790.00 00 30645
2 R.W. Div Chatra 85930796.00 0.00 00 317513
3 R.W. Div. Chaibasa 114044866.60 0.00 294789 485953
4 R.W. Div Chakradharpur 62458722.90 0.00 00 9800
5 R.W. Quality Control & A/P 1691321.00 0.00 00 00
Div. Chakradharpur
6 R.W. Div Daltonganj 145223120.58 4006717.40 797703 358513
(Medninagar)
7 R.W. Quality Control & A/P 1189209.63 0.00 00 00
Div. Daltonganj
8 R.W. Deoghar 137375925.91 0.00 00 00
9 R.W. Div Dhanbad 124304173.20 20000.00 495608 1602740
10 R.W. Div Dumka 300107438.64 313048.83 00 88377
11 R.W.A/P Div Dumka 1000817.00 0.00 00 00
12 R.W. Div Garhwa 165007484.83 2010807.70 00 1825773
13 R.W. Div Giridih 272009939.74 444171.50 00 103838
14 R.W. Div Godda 136001265.00 2263452.10 659054 00
15 R.W. Div Gumla 94769427.22 1072890.08 51414 875441
16 R.W. Div Hazaribagh 203768892.57 636389.05 620408 1724956
17 R.W. Div. Jamshedpur 193484895.57 1787954.16 7604 359939
18 R.W. Div. Jamtara 69201710.89 746123.60 29910 00
19 R.W. Div. Khunti 270843593.00 1295737.25 00 00
20 R.W. Div Koderma 97875573.07 335892.85 00 00
21 R.W. Div. Latehar 117922028.00 10050.00 15947761 101070
22 R.W. Div Lohardaga 67541720.95 14500.00 00 840994
23 R.W. Div Pakur 86078933.00 0.00 00 00
24 R.W. Div Ramgarh 74245950.00 0.00 00 00
25 R.W. Div. Ranchi 209991225.75 541685.79 23469881 00
26 RWD Soil Investingation Div. 86188.30 0.00 00 611
Ranchi
27 R.W. Div. Sahibganj 98122989.12 316405.09 27396625 1092500
28 R.W. Div Saraikela 140454586.72 0.00 00 112
29 R.W. Div Simdega 77247733.00 2263650.52 10 96664
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Road Construction Department (National Highway)

Sl. No. Name of P W Divisions Deposit balance as Closing Cash Closing Closing Balance
on 31.03.2017 Balance as on Balance Head- | Head-Il as on
(InRs.) 31.03.2017 (InRs.) | lason 31.03.2017 (In
31.03.2017 (In | Rs.)
Rs.)
1 N H Div Chaibasa 4858969.00 0.00 00 00
2 N H Div Daltonganj 26017487.00 0.00 00 00
3 N H Div Dhanbad 12763214.62 203191.33 60233 248853
4 N H Div Gumla 10629534.00 0.00 36696 00
5 N H Div Hazaribagh 4428540.93 89097.60 6492972 6812258
6 N H Div Deoghar 23489689.46 1348611.50 134935 00
7 N H Div Ranchi 34901629.47 0.00 00 00
Drinking Water & Sanitation Department

1 D.W & S. Div. Adityapur 122507179.45 70000.00 2236632 823676
2 D.W & S. Div. Chaibasa 110501015.00 85000.00 00 1147383
3 D.W & S.Mech. Div. Chaibasa 247102.00 0.00 00 00
4 D.W & S. Div. Chakradharpur 60479703.00 74495.01 1051457 382665
5 D.W & S. Div. Chas 66604211.79 0.00 5000 00
6 D.W & S. Div. Chatra 55710811.48 0.00 00 61831
7 D.W & S. Div. Daltonganj 137732289.00 0.00 00 00

(Medininagar)
8 D.W & S.Mech. Div. Daltonganj 6687184.07 0.00 00 4596

D.W & S. Div. Deoghar 74582795.08 0.68 5898 34852
10 D.W & S. Div. Dhanbad No.1 257728523.52 0.00 2495260 24693
11 D.W & S. Div. Dhanbad No.2 78613820.00 0.00 -60 00
12 D.W. & S. Mech. Div. Dhanbad 6322531.11 0.00 00 00
13 D.W & S. Div. Dumka No.1 63867185.05 29475.19 00 12396
14 D.W & S. Div. Dumka No.2 25191647.00 0.00 00 00
15 D.W & S. Div.mech. Dumka 11802978.61 0.00 00 36180
16 D.W & S. Div. Garhwa 131803104.59 1734045.00 1734045 00
17 D.W & S. Div. Giridih No. 1 24483749.29 254420.00 00 101060
18 D.W & S. Div. Giridih No.2 16963081.00 0.00 00 00
19 D.W & S. Div. Godda 40443198.51 0.00 00 443908
20 D.W & S. Div. Gumla 91864898.47 0.00 181938 1023276
21 D.W & S. Mech. Div. Gumla 424712.00 183999.00 00 00
22 D.W & S. Div. Gonda Ranchi 117573158.00 0.00 00 00
23 D.W & S. Div. Hazaribagh 86084152.00 48734.62 00 00
24 D.W & S.Mech. Div. Hazaribagh | 13308102.97 0.00 45471 116208
25 D.W & S. Div. Jamshedpur 54174905.41 0.00 00 20070
26 D.W & S.Mech. Div. Jamshedpur | 17766972.18 0.00 00 14591
27 D.W & S. Div. jamtara 60877353.74 60000.00 60000 00
28 D.W & S. Div. No.1 Jhumritilaiya | 55619115.01 1000.00 126250 4489
29 D.W & S. Div. Khunti 27485936.00 68750.00 -1149842 00
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Sl. No. Name of P W Divisions Deposit balance as | Closing Cash Closing Balance | Closing Balance
on 31.03.2017 Balance as on Head-l as on Head-Il as on
(InRs.) 31.03.2017 (InRs.) |31.03.2017 31.03.2017 (In Rs.)
(InRs.)
30 D.W & S. Div. Latehar 19490099.00 22500.00 2072886 1875588
31 D.W & S. Div. Lohardaga 45329407.19 257903.40 00 19327
32 D.W & S. Div. Madhupur 30689033.06 0.00 1234980 2415835
33 D.W & S. Div. Pakur 74815360.00 0.00 00 41535
34 D.W & S. Div. Ramgarh 120181223.01 0.00 13205 00
35 D.W & S. Div. Ranchi East 258770607.71 0.00 00 493295
36 D.W & S. Div. Ranchi West 58087989.45 0.00 4000 34014
37 D.W & S.Mech. Div. Ranchi 20870899.30 0.00 21970 954273
38 D.W & S. Mech Urban Ranchi 10500675.07 0.00 00 6997678
39 D.W & S. Div Hatia Project Ranchi | 39911415.44 0.00 8713 57827
40 D.W &S Swnarekha Dist Ranchi | 149180201.31 0.00 22913 1311845
41 D.W & S. Swarnarekha H/w Div | 512048207.48 44362.00 221030 00
Ranchi
42 D.W & S. Div Sahibganj 82561743.10 1500.00 -470 245822
43 D.W & S.Div Saraikella 64483732.41 0.00 1350 4520
44 D.W & S. Div.Simdega 14909753.97 0.00 00 161944
45 D.W & S. Div. Tenughat 26212949.19 0.00 00 00
Rural Development Department
1 R D Spl Div. Bokaro 306973808.00 3456500.00 00 00
2 R D Spl Div. Chatra. 156849063.00 0.00 2791380 18810
3 R D Spl Div. Chaibasa 407758220.00 450521.00 27500 84491
4 R D Spl Div. Daltonganij 503368023.00 1843878.72 00 75500
5 R D Spl Div.Deoghar 182732638.00 0.00 00 00
6 R D Spl Div. Dhanbad 253772453.00 0.00 10 00
7 R D Spl Div. Dumka 280432958.00 0.00 00 00
8 R D Spl Div.No.2 Garhwa 208856640.00 40000.00 00 00
9 R D Spl Div.Giridih 271093200.00 0.00 00 10000
10 R D Spl Div.Godda 313985812.00 0.00 00 00
11 R D Spl Div.Gumla 347452993.94 0.00 -5900000 00
12 R D Spl Div. Hazaribagh 452395717.00 15420897.36 00 8921104
13 R D Spl Div. Jamshedpur 283268778.00 0.00 00 139004
14 R D Spl Div. Khunti 140655984.00 1483306.00 00 4088
15 R D Spl Div, Jamtara 34167731.00 0.00 -4500 00
16 R D Spl Div. Koderma 135699812.00 1477254.30 00 820070
17 R D Spl Div. Lohardaga 231472929.00 1943763.00 897750 00
18 R D Spl Div. Latehar 311606994.00 1685650.00 00 8731
19 R D Spl Div. Pakur 259019641.00 0.00 00 00
20 R D Spl Div. Ranchi 238940431.00 23097486.00 00 00
21 R D Spl Div.Sahibganj 278671290.00 7983429.00 -5095 00
22 R D Spl Div. Saraikella 272108526.00 0.00 00 00
23 R D Spl Div. Simdega 216200855.00 0.00 00 00
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Road Construction Department

Sl. Name of P W Divisions Deposit balance as Closing Cash Closing Balance| Closing Balance
No. on 31.03.2017 Balance as on Head-lason | Head-ll as on
L0 31.03.2017 (InRs.) |31.03.2017 31.03.2017 (In Rs.)
(InRs.)
1 Road Div.Bokaro 192196814.00 0.00 00 00
2 Road Div.Chatra 140320355.68 63748.27 00 673632
3 Road Div.Chaibasa 190969597.00 1443058.67 00 37196
4 Road Div.Daltonganj 329806750.11 80998.50 190617 1162400
5 Road Div. Deoghar 391932560.63 1350207.00 6416 00
6 Road Div.Dhanbad 209701031.20 0.00 -69505 385731
7 Road Div. Dumka 806083576.47 0.00 4293 00
8 Road Div.FSAP Dumka 77520.00 0.00 00 00
9 Road Div. Garhwa 243401975.00 0.00 00 00
10 Road Div.Giridih 282784986.66 153584.61 7990 371934
11 Road Div. Godda. 191112784.00 805978.00 00 1247710
12 Road Div.Gumla 293953617.57 0.00 59212 59309
13 Road Div Hazaribagh 465600926.89 183340.73 862717 929814
14 Road Div. Jamshedpur 441921620.69 0.00 00 00
15 Road Div. Jamtara 118891085.93 71605.70 77476 857
16 Road Div Khunti 230376024.00 0.00 313 1703887
17 Road Div. Koderma 57489221.27 0.00 964259 23541
18 Road Div.Latehar 119803341.65 143677.22 69559 90553
19 Road Div. Manoharpur 99919045.13 20000.00 00 00
20 Road Div. Pakur 138973652.00 0.00 00 00
21 Road Div. Ramgarh 199515659.00 0.00 00 00
22 Road Div. Ranchi 567872809.00 2035649.48 00 52065
23 Road Div. Ranchi (Gramin), 79660995.00 585.00 00 00
Ranchi
24 Road Div. Lohardega 225346195.00 8565000.00 00 2563237
25 Road Div. FSAP Ranchi 12814028.00 0.00 00 00
26 Road Div. Mech. Ranchi 199288.07 26060.75 00 14335
27 Planning & Investigation Div. 13964161.00 0.00 00 00
Ranchi
28 Project Prep,ADB Project 5647348.00 0.00 00 00
Ranchi
29 Soil Investingation Div. Ranchi 0.00 11480.00 132080 175766
30 Road Div. Sahibganj 247293447.00 157841.55 23452 211890
31 Road Division Mech. Sahibganj | 960956.58 402402.69 00 00
32 Road Division,Saraikella 179126458.00 0.00 00 00
33 Road Div. Simdega 242539624.00 0.00 00 00
Water Resources Department (Minor Irrigation )
1. M.l.Div.Bokaro 16080859.00 0.00 00 00
2. M.I.Div.Chatra 42624397.00 3021943.00 00 00
3 M.l.Div.Chaibasa 133420093.27 1062974.12 00 00
4 M.l.Div.Daltonganj 19766358.71 3716959.49 00 00
5 M.1.Div, Dhanbad 52642623.00 141010.00 -4289100 267648
6 M.l.Div.Dumka 35163320.30 2415783.00 00 108010
7. M.1.Design Div.Dumka at 35213210.50 586940.49 00 342092
Deoghar
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Sl. No. Name of P W Divisions Deposit balance as Closing Cash Closing Balance Closing Balance
on 31.03.2017 Balance as on Head-l as on Head-Il as on
M) 31.03.2017 (In Rs. )| 31.03.2017 31.03.2017 (In Rs.)
(InRs.)
8. M.l. Quality control Div. Dumka| 0.00 0.00 00 00
9 Ground Water Inves. Div. Dumka | 10361.00 0.00 00 00
10 M.1.Div.Garhwa 24365526.00 775017.10 00 00
11. M.1.Div.Giridih 82644569.89 5000.00 00 2072
12° M.1.Div.Godda 28793429.76 790974.86 5397 276316
13. M.1.Div.Gumla 143738921.18 1468230.14 66250 1794689
14. M.l.Div.Hazaribagh 22244426.54 556425.34 91621 532269
15. Ground Water Inves. Div.Hazaribagh | 1072040.00 0.00 00 00
16. M.1.Div.Husainabad Japla 34569768.00 25793000.00 00 58751
Medininagar
17 M.1.Div.Jamshedpur 25316134.00 0.00 00 00
18 M.1.Div.Jamtara 8637410.00 0.00 00 32376
19° M.1.Div.Khunti 116937475.70 40840.85 10 175422
20° M.1.Div.Koderma 51799400.00 0.00 00 58708
21° M.1.Div.Latehar 38830063.99 26731.29 -4325000 883997
22° M.1.Div.Lohardaga 54408389.79 603006.41 00 00
23’ M.1.Div.Pakur 7205882.00 0.00 00 455
24" M.l.Div.Ramgarh 43414722.00 0.00 00 00
25° M.1.Div.Ranchi 61118570.00 654998.92 495050 443344
26° M.1.Quality Control Div.Ranchi | 67619.00 0.00 00 00
27° M.l.Design Div.Doranda Ranchi | 0.00 90000.00 00 00
28 Ground Water Inves.Div.Ranchi| 200373.00 0.00 19579 4867
29° M.1.Div. Sahibganj 24824183.33 461782.33 10139401 83971
30° M.1.Div. Saraikella 50625243.98 113470.46 287184 307753
31. M.1.Div.Simdega 33826424.06 0.00 20 605663
Water Resources Department (Irrigation)
1. Irrgation Div.Bundu 64851000.00 27374.14 00 23193
2. Water Ways Div.Barhi 250026996.69 109489.69 1148 00
3. Water Ways Div. Chaibasa 27108095.73 16559.25 76547 58815
4. Water Ways Div.No. | Chakradharpur 16526641.00 453588.30 274280 988925
5. Water Ways Div.No.2 Hazaribagh 2250000000.00 0.00 00 00
6. Water Ways Div.No.1Chainpur Gumla 13052630.87 0.00 00 00
7. Water Ways Div.No.2 Chainpur,Gumla 9193117.00 0.00 00 00
8. Water Ways Div.Daltonganj(Medininagar) 25501867.82 1273642.18 00 5606742
9. Irrigation Div. Deoghar 42295089.00 0.00 00 91801
10. Irrigation Mech. Div.Deoghar 3948734.00 0.00 00 00
11. Design Div.No.2 Deoghar 0.00 0.00 00 00
12. Design Div.No.4Deoghar 0.00 0.00 00 00
13. Irrigation Div.Jasidih DGR 16365503.00 0.00 5866.5 4403
14. Irrigation Div.Sikatia 1at Deoghar 7437116.00 309633.01 20 00
15. Irrigation Div.Sikatia No.2 Deoghar 1584585.00 0.00 00 10127
16. Planning Q Cl & Monitoring Div. Deoghar 21903.00 0.00 00 00
17. Punasi Dam Div. Deoghar 6547142.00 0.00 00 00
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Sl. No.|  Name of P W Divisions (l::r;c;s.:)tsl?:(l)alr;ce as | Closing Cash ﬁlosing Balance gl;:::‘fe Head-
Tobar Balance as on ead-lason | o o
31.03.2017 (InRs.) |31.03.2017 |34 3 5017 (In
(InRs.) Rs.)
18. Punasi Spilway Div. Deoghar 164833.75 0.00 00 00
19. M.P.I & Jalvigyan Div.No.2 Deoghar 0.00 0.00 00 00
20. Irrigation Div. Dumka 48602067.68 446855.77 33 375999
21. Water Ways Div. Garhwa 10553899.36 51742.15 00 64528
22. Irrigation Div.Godda Camp Mahagama 33761783.00 40004.88 30000 00
23. Water Ways Div. Gumla 24913046.09 31088.08 00 00
24. Water Ways Div.Hazaribagh 25939614.75 997429.62 141 40320
25. Irrigation Div. Jamtara 7659364.00 0.00 00 2333
26. Irrigation Div. No.2 Jamtara 556103.00 0.00 00 00
27. Irrigation Div.Kundhit Jamtara 17869591.00 14749.94 00 44392
28. Irrigation Div.Nala Dumka Jamtara 1185226.76 0.00 00 264821
29. Minor Distributory Div.Kuldangal 3612106.00 3700.00 00 00
30. Water Ways Div. Khunti 60837422.00 0.00 00 00
31. Irrigation Div. Pakur 11613532.15 711531.16 00 00
32. Advance Planning Div. Palamu 0.00 0.00 00 00
33. Water Ways Div. Ranchi 149589256.89 782758.00 00 101037
34. Revenue Div. Ranchi 0.00 0.00 126563 00
35. Design Div. No.2 Ranchi 0.00 0.00 00 00
36. Irrigation Mech. Div.Ranchi 6919580.05 124509.62 21865 2194
37. Advance Planning Div.Ranchi 210450.00 0.00 00 00
38. Qulity Control Div Ranchi 0.00 0.00 00 00
39. M.P.I & Jalvigyan Div.No.2 Ranchi 0.00 0.00 00 00
40. Ganga Pump Canal Div. Sahibganj 5444916.00 0.00 00 00
41. Irrigation Div. No.1 Berhait Sahibganj 19414156.70 0.00 00 00
42. Irrigation Div. Berherwa Sahibganj 13071629.00 202278.00 30000 00
43. Water Ways Div. Simdega No.1 19374013.00 78981.43 3000 1296
44, Water Ways Div. Visnupur Patan Daltanganj 282886.00 0.00 00 00
45, Advance Planning Div.Sahibganj 0.00 0.00 00 00
Building Construction Department
1. Building Div. Bokaro 134533573.00 0.00 -7008886 00
2. Building Div. Chatra 71297411.30 11546688.06 -11373140 | 2905
3. Building Div. Chaibasa 313597206.37 0.00 1071350 215533
4. Building Div. Daltonganj 177728565.00 1570510.96 1488848 209553.45
5. Building Div. Deoghar 220446749.54 0.00 4370 103802
6. Building Div. Dhanbad 307203985.38 0.00 -2692836 83207
7. Building Div. Dumka 296449232.38 579405.75 592705 4452
8. Building Div. Garhwa 210638074.00 460750.00 22500 00
9. Building Div. Giridih 223970055.00 0.00 1898433 104480.86
10. Building Div. Godda 131262858.52 405857.52 7000 100843
11. Building Div. Gumla 131645107.79 0.00 22905 61679
12. Building Div. Hazaribagh 259514570.19 0.00 73206 00
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Closing

SI. No. | Name of P W Divisions (l::gcis.g;:(l)al';ce as :Iaolzl:cge(;ass:n :I::::Igassa(l;nce ﬁalance Head-
(In Rs.) 31.03.2017 (InRs. ) |3103207 |31 o3 2017 (In
(InRs.) Rs.)
13. Building Div. Jamshedpur 244261626.88 49329.53 36958 57401
14. Building Div. Jamtara 86474155.00 0.00 00 00
15. Building Div. Khunti 38320496.00 0.00 00 00
16. Building Div. Koderma 42555033.00 0.00 00 834890
17. Building Div. Lohardaga 101568510.00 924300.00 00 452681
18. Building Div. Latehar 246248279.00 0.00 40000 4028204
19. Building Div. Pakur 34151708.00 1500.00 1500 19022
20. Building Div.No.1 Ranchi 466488982.67 24695082.05 -24199504 | 134892
21. Building Div. No,2 Ranchi 98638897.38 263500.00 1202245 653247
22. Special Works Div. Ranchi 876209895.00 0.00 00 00
23. Building Div. Ramgarh 170502452.00 0.00 1128759 00
24. Building Div. Sahibganj 87428581.00 958356.29 00 1277711
25. Building Div. Saraikella 67398322.00 0.00 00 10103
26. Building Div. Simdega 70220290.00 243100.00 00 17623
27. Electric (Works), Ranchi 68653712.31 0.00 300 00
28. Electric (Works),Dhanbad 34502955.00 0.00 00 00
River Valley Project (Direct Accounts Submission)
1. Tenughat Dam Division, Tenughat 27055068.29 64405440.26 11864492 1969948
2. Investigation Div Garhwa 9259446.75 181735.57 145500 00
3. Kadwan Dam Div Nagarutari 690973.00 8062.76 00 00
4. Konar Canal Div Bagodar 530606553.65 398083.52 00 1320048
5. Konar Canal Div Dumri 26715280.00 5000.00 4808 00
6. Konar Canal Div Banaso 80573616.00 1778495.17 00 00
7. Mechanical Div Banaso 816110.00 1000.00 38917 46762
8. Mechanical Div Mandal, Palamau 3637285.00 872498.47 00 00
(Shifted To Latehar)
9. Design Div No. 1 Daltonganj 20241446.00 0.00 00 00
10. Design Div No. 2 Daltonganj 13582762.00 0.00 00 00
11. Quiality Control Division Daltonganj 0.00 0.00 00 00
12. Planning & Monitoring Div Daltonganj 1177165.00 0.00 00 00
13. Auranga Construction Division Panki 52353226.00 13000.00 00 341971
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ANNEXURE-E

(As referred in Chapter 8.1)
Parameter for evaluation of performance of Divisions

Sl. No | Criteria Marking system Total Marks
1. Submission of Monthly Accounts by due date 4 marks for each accounts 48
2. Submission of Revised Form 51 by due date 2 marks for each Revised Form-51 24
3. Reconciliation of Accounts with Pr. Accountant General (A&E) 1.75 marks for each month 21
4. Cash balance at the year end
If balance is Nil 7
Balance Rs.1 to Rs.100000 5
Balance Rs.100001 to Rs.200000 4 7
Balance Rs.200001 to Rs.300000 3
Balance Rs.300001 to Rs.400000 2
Balance Rs.400001 to Rs.500000 1
Balance above Rs.500000 0 100
ANNEXURE-F
(As referred in Chapter 8.1)
Performance of Public Works Divisions during 2016-17
Field Marks Obtained
100
More than 80 - Less than 100
More than 60 - Less than 80
More than 40 - Less than 60
Less than 40
Performance of Public Works Divisions during 2016-17
Road Construction Department
Sl MONTHLY REVISED CASH RECONCILI- TOTAL
No. NAME OF DIVISIONS ACCOUNTS | FORM-51 BALANCE ATION (21 (100 MARKS)
(48 MARKS) | (24 MARKS) | (7 MARKS) MARKS)
1 Road Div.Bokaro 48 6 7 21
2 Road Div.Chatra 40 6 5 10.5 61.50
3 Road Div.Chaibasa 40 6 0 10.5
4 Road Div.Daltonganj 48 24 5 10.5
5 Road Div. Deoghar 48 24 0 0
6 Road Div.Dhanbad 48 16 7 21
7 Road Div. Dumka 48 24 7 21
8 Road Div.FSAP Dumka 48 24 7 21
9 Road Div., Garhwa 44 10 7 21
10 Road Div.Giridih 40 18 4 15.75 77.75
11 Road Div. Godda. 48 6 0 10.5 64.50
12 Road Div.Gumla 48 24 7 21 i
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sl. MONTHLY REVISED CASH RECONCILI- TOTAL
NAME OF DIVISIONS ACCOUNTS | FORM-51 BALANCE ATION (21
No. (48 MARKS) | (24 MARKS) | (7 MARKS) |  MARKS) (100 MARKS)
13 Road Div Hazaribagh 48 22 4 15.75
14 Road Div. Jamshedpur 48 6 7 15.75
15 Road Div. Jamtara 48 24 5 15.75
16 Road Div Khunti 48 24 7 21
17 Road Div. Koderma 48 22 7 5.25
18 Road Div.Latehar 44 24 4 21
19 Road Div. Manoharpur 44 22 5 15.75
20 Road Div. Pakur 48 24 7 21
21 Road Div. Ramgarh 44 10 7 21
22 Road Div. Ranchi 48 16 0 21
23 Road Division (Rural) Ranchi 48 16 5 15.75
24 Road Div. Ranchi Lohardaga 48 22 0 21
25 Road Div. FSAP Ranchi 48 24 7 21
26 Road Div. Mech. Ranchi 44 6 5 5.25
27 Planning & Investigation Div. Ranchi 40 20 7 21
28 Project Prep. ADB Project Ranchi 48 20 7 15.75
29 Soil Investingation Div. Ranchi 44 22 5 21
30 Road Div. Sahibganj 20 4 21
31 Road Division Mech. Sahibganj 36 4 1 5.25
32 Road Division,Saraikella 48 22 7 15.75
33 Road Div. Simdega 44 24 7 15.75
34 N H Div Chaibasa 40 16 7 21
35 N H Div Daltonganj 48 22 7 21
36 N H Div Dhanbad 44 20 3 15.75
37 N H Div Gumla 44 22 7 15.75
38 N H Div Hazaribagh 48 24 5 21
39 N H Div Deoghar 48 20 0 10.5
40 N H Div Ranchi 48 20 7 21
Building Construction Department
1 Building Div. Bokaro 40 10 7 15.75 72.75
2 Building Div. Chatra 40 14 0 21 75.00
3 Building Div. Chaibasa 44 14 7 10.5 75.50
4 Building Div. Daltonganj 40 8 0 21 69.00
5 Building Div. Deoghar 28 22 7 15.75 72.75
6 Building Div. Dhanbad 48 24 7 10.5
7 Building Div. Dumka 32 4 0 0
8 Building Div. Garhwa 12 2 1 5.25
9 Building Div. Giridih 48 14 7 15.75
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MONTHLY | REVISED CASH
TOTAL
Sl NAME OF DIVISIONS ACCOUNTS | FORM-51 | BALANCE RECONCILIATION (21 1OOCI:IIARKS
No. (48 MARKS) | (24 MARKS) | (7 MARKS) MARKS) ( )
10 Building Div. Godda 0 4 1 10.5
11 Building Div. Gumla 36 8 7 10.5
12 Building Div. Hazaribagh 48 24 7 21
13 Building Div. Jamshedpur 44 14 5 5.25
14 Building Div. Jamtara 36 24 7 21
15 Building Div. Khunti 40 20 7 21
16 Building Div. Koderma 44 24 7 10.5
17 Building Div. Lohardaga 28 12 0 21
18 Building Div. Latehar 44 18 7 15.75
19 Building Div. Pakur 32 6 5 15.75
20 Building Div.No.1 Ranchi 44 18 0 21
21 Building Div. No,2 Ranchi 32 16 3 15.75
22 Special Works Div. Ranchi 48 16 7 15.75
23 Building Div. Ramgarh 48 6 7 10.5
24 Building Div. Sahibganj 20 6 0 21
25 Building Div. Saraikella 48 16 7 21
26 Building Div. Simdega 40 10 3 15.75 68.75
Energy Department
Electric Works Div. Dhanbad 44 8 7 15.75 74.75
Electric Works Div. Ranchi 44 6 7 21 78
Rural Works Department

1 R.W. Div Bokaro 12 16 0 21
2 R.W. Div Chatra 36 16 7 15.75
3 R.W. Div. Chaibasa 40 20 7 21
4 R.W. Div Chakradharpur 40 10 7 0
5 R.W. Quality Control & A/P Div. Chakradharpur 48 22 7 21
6 R.W. Div Daltonganj (Medninagar) 44 10 0 21
7 R.W. Quality Control & A/P Div. Daltonganj 20 20 7 0
8 R.W.DEOGHAR 48 22 7 15.75
9 R.W. Div Dhanbad 48 24 5 21
10 R.W. Div Dumka 48 20 2 21
11 R.W.A/P Div Dumka 24 22 7 0
12 R.W. Div Garhwa 40 12 0 15.75
13 R.W. Div Giridih 16 6 1 0
14 R.W. Div Godda 28 20 0 5.25
15 R.W. Div Gumla 44 22 0 21
16 R.W. Div Hazaribagh 40 4 0 15.75
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MONTHLY

REVISED

CASH

Sl. NAME OF DIVISIONS ACCOUNTS| FORM-51 | BALANCE RECONCILIATION (21 10;0MT:|I;KS
No. (48 MARKS)| (24 MARKS)| (7 MARKS) MARKS) ( )
17 R.W. Div. Jamshedpur 20 2 0 0
18 R.W. Div. Jamtara 48 24 0 21
19 R.W. Div. Khunti 48 24 0 21
20 R.W. Div Koderma 16 18 2 15.75
21 R.W. Div. Latehar 16 4 5 0
22 R.W. Div Lohardaga 24 16 5 21
23 R.W. Div Pakur 48 6 7 5.25 66.25
24 R.W. Div Ramgarh 32 6 7 15.75 60.75
25 R.W. Div. Ranchi 36 18 0 21 75
26 Soil Investingation Div. Ranchi 44 20 7 0 71
27 R.W. Div. Sahibganj 48 16 2 15.75 81.75
28 R.W. Div Saraikela 48 12 7 21
29 R.W. Div Simdega 40 22 0 21

Drinking Water & Sanitation Department
1 D.W & S. Div. Adityapur 40 12 5 21 78
2 D.W & S. Div. Chaibasa 48 20 5 15.75
3 D.W & S.Mech. Div. Chaibasa 36 16 21
4 D.W & S. Div.Chakradharpur 36 10 5 21 72
5 D.W & S. Div. Chas 32 14 7 21
6 D.W & S. Div. Chatra 36 6 7 10.5 -
7 D.W & S. Div. Daltonganj (Medininagar) 40 6 7 10.5 63.5
8 D.W & S.Mech. Div. Daltonganj 28 8 7 15.75 -
9 D.W & S. Div. Deoghar 36 6 7 21
10 D.W & S. Div. Dhanbad No.1 44 16 7 21
11 D.W & S. Div. Dhanbad No.2 48 22 7 15.75
12 D.W. & S. Mech. Div. Dhanbad 44 24 7 15.75
13 D.W & S. Div. Dumka No.1 44 22 5 15.75
14 D.W & S. Div. Dumka No.2 36 14 7 10.5
15 D.W & S. Div.mech. Dumka 48 22 7 21
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Sl NAME OF DIVISIONS llx\g(c)ngJ:LTYs F%E:I\I:-E; Bflft\sl:l-ICE RECONCILIATION (21 TOTAL
No. (48 MARKS) | (24 MARKS) | (7 MARKS) MARKS) (100 MARKS)
16 D.W & S. Div. Garhwa 36 10 0 21 67
17 D.W & S. Div. No. 1 Giridih 24 2 3 10.5
18 D.W & S. Div. Giridih No.2 12 18 7 21
19 D.W & S. Div. Godda 28 12 7 15.75
20 D.W & S. Div. Gumla 48 24 7 15.75
21 D.W & S. Mech. Div. Gumla 36 20 4 5.25
22 D.W & S. Div. Gonda Ranchi 48 20 7 21
23 D.W & S. Div. Hazaribagh 44 24 5 21
24 D.W & S.Mech. Div. Hazaribagh 36 22 7 15.75
25 D.W & S. Div. Jamshedpur 36 6 7 15.75
26 D.W & S.Mech. Div. Jamshedpur 44 8 7 21
27 D.W & S. Div. jamtara 44 18 5 21
28 D.W & S. Div..Jhumritilaiya 44 2 5 0
29 D.W & S. Div. Khunti 44 24 5 21
30 D.W & S. Div. Latehar 32 16 5 5.25
31 D.W & S. Div. Lohardaga 48 18 3 10.5
32 D.W & S. Div. Madhupur 44 24 7 15.75
33 D.W & S. Div. Pakur 44 24 7 21
34 D.W & S. Div. Ramgarh 32 8 7 21
35 D.W & S. Div. Ranchi East 48 24 7 15.75
36 D.W & S. Div. Ranchi West 16 10 7 21
37 D.W & S.Mech. Div. Ranchi 48 24 7 21
38 D.W & S. Mech Urban Ranchi 48 22 7 21
39 D.W & S. Div Hatia Project Ranchi 48 24 7 21
40 D.W &S Swnarekha Dist Ranchi 28 4 7 10.5
41 D.W & S. Swarnarekha H/w Div Ranchi 40 14 5 21
42 D.W & S. Div Sahibganj 40 18 5 15.75 78.75
43 D.W & S.Div Saraikella 44 4 7 21 76
44 D.W & S. Div.Simdega 32 16 7 15.75 70.75
45 D.W & S. Div. Tenughat 44 12 7 10.5 73.5
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Water Resources Department

Sl. NAME OF DIVISIONS I-I\\:liggl-:wi'vs F%EI:II\I:-EF?I B:Iﬁ\sl:l-ICE RECONCILIATION TOTAL
No. (48 MARKS) (24 MARKS) | (7 MARKs)| (21 MARKS) (100 MARKS)
1 M.I.Div.Bokaro 48 12 7 5.25 72.25
2 M.I.Div.Chatra 28 4 0 5.25
3 M.I.Div.Chaibasa 24 14 0 10.5
4 M.I.Div.Daltonganj 32 8 0 0
5 M.I.Div, Dhanbad 44 18 4 0 66
6 M.I.Div.Dumka 48 22 0 21
7 M.l.Design Div.Dumka at Deoghar 12 6 0 5.25
8 M.l. Quality control Div. Dumka 40 20 7 10.5 77.50
9 Ground Water Inves. Div. Dumka 32 22 7 0 61
10 M.1.Div.Garhwa 44 6 0 0
11 M.1.Div.Giridih 44 16 5 15.75
12 M.I.Div.Godda 12 12 0 0
13 M.I.Div.Gumla 44 18 0 10.5 72.50
14 M.l.Div.Hazaribagh 36 20 0 21 77
15 Ground Water Inves. Div.Hazaribagh 48 22 7 0 77
16 M.1.Div.Husainabad Japla Medininagar 24 18 0 10.5 _
17 M.l.Div.Jamshedpur 36 12 7 21 76
18 M.l.Div.Jamtara 20 24 7 15.75 66.75
19 M.I.Div.Khunti 36 16 5 21 78
20 M.1.Div.Koderma 44 12 7 15.75 78.75
21 M.1.Div.Latehar 40 8 5 5.25
22 M.l.Div.Lohardaga 48 22 0 21
23 M.I.Div.Pakur 36 12 7 15.75 70.75
24 M.I.Div.Ramgarh 40 12 7 15.75 74.75
25 M.l.Div.Ranchi 44 10 2 21
26 M.1.Quality Control Div.Ranchi 48 18 7 21
27 M.1.Design Div.Doranda Ranchi 40 24 5 15.75
28 Ground Water Inves.Div.Ranchi 40 14 7 10.5
29 M.I.Div. Sahibganj 0 14 1 10.5
30 M.I.Div. Saraikella 40 6 4 5.25
31 M.1.Div.Simdega 28 24 7 10.5
32 Irrgation Div.Bundu 24 12 5 5.25
33 Water Ways Div.Barhi 36 20 4 21
34 Water Ways Div. Chaibasa 44 22 5 10.5
35 Water Ways Div.No. | Chakradharpur 6 1 5.25
36 Water Ways Div.No.2 Hazaribagh 24 7 15.75
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Sl NAME OF DIVISIONS AMC(C)(I\)IIJPI:II'?(S FZEI:II\I/T-E; B:IfL\SI:I-ICE RECONCILIATION (21 TOTAL
No. (48 MARKS) | (24 MARKS) | (7 MARKS) MARKS) (100 MARKS)
37 Water Ways Div.No.1Chainpur Gumla 44 24 7 21
38 Water Ways Div.No.2 Chainpur,Gumla 48 12 7 10.5
39 Water Ways Div.Daltonganj (Medininagar) 36 8 0 0
40 Irrigation Div. Deoghar 32 24 7 10.5
41 Irrigation Mech. Div.Deoghar 40 20 7 5.25
42 Design Div.No.2 Deoghar 28 12 7 5.25
43 Design Div.No.4 Deoghar 44 18 7 5.25
44 Irrigation Div. Jasidih DGR 44 24 7 21
45 Irrigation Div. Sikatia at Deoghar 40 24 2 21
46 Irrigation Div.Sikatia No.2 Deoghar 40 24 7 21
47 Planning Quality Control & Monitoring Div. Deoghar 36 20 7 15.75
48 Punasi Dam Div. Deoghar 48 24 7 21
49 Punasi Spilway Div. Deoghar 48 24 7 10.5
50 M.P.I. & Jalvigyan Div.No.2 Deoghar 44 14 7 0
51 Irrigation Div. Dumka 40 24 1 15.75
52 Water Ways Div. Garhwa 32 14 5 21
53 Irrigation Div.Godda Camp Mahagama 12 2 5 0
54 Water Ways Div. Gumla 48 24 5 21
55 Water Ways Div.Hazaribagh 28 10 0 10.5
56 Irrigation Div. Jamtara 32 24 7 21
57 Irrigation Div. No.2 Jamtara 36 24 7 21
58 Irrigation Div.Kundhit Jamtara 32 22 5 21
59 Irrigation Div.Nala Dumka Jamtara 36 24 7 21
60 Minor Distributory Div.Kuldangal 32 24 5 21
61 Water Ways Div. Khunti 44 8 7 21
62 Irrigation Div. Pakur 16 14 0 0
63 Advance Planning Div. Palamu 20 10 7 0
64 Water Ways Div. Ranchi 48 18 0 15.75
65 Revenue Div. Ranchi 36 8 7 0
66 Design Div. No.2 Ranchi 44 18 7 15.75
67 Irrigation Mech. Div.Ranchi 48 20 4 10.5
68 Advance Planning Div.Ranchi 40 10 7 15.75 72.75
69 Quality Control Div Ranchi 40 24 7 0
70 M.P.I & Jalvigyan Div.No.2 Ranchi 48 24 7 21
71 Ganga Pump Canal Div. Sahibganj 22 7 21
72 Irrigation Div. No.1 Berhait Sahibganj 10 7 21 70

48
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Sl. NAME OF DIVISIONS /I\VlC(C)gl.:}I\ill'}YS FF(;EI:II\I/T-Elsjl B:I:L,\ASI:I-ICE RECONCILIATION (21 TOTAL

No. (48 MARKS) | (24 MARKS) | (7 MARKS) MARKS) (100 MARKS)

73 Irrigation Div. Berherwa Sahibganj 40 8 3 15.75 66.75

74 Water Ways Div. No.1 Simdega 28 20 5 5.25

75 Water Ways Div. Visnupur Patan Daltanganj 16 2 7 0

76 Advance Planning Div.Sahibganj 4 20 7 0

Rural Development Department

1 R D Spl Div. Bokaro 44 24 0 21

2 R D Spl Div.Chatra. 40 6 7 5.25

3 R D Spl Div. Chaibasa 28 10 1 10.5

4 R D Spl Div. Daltonganj 28 2 0 0

5 R D Spl Div.Deoghar 48 24 7 21

6 R D Spl Div. Dhanbad 48 22 7 21

7 R D Spl Div. Dumka 48 24 7 21

8 R D Spl Div.No.2 Garhwa 32 6 5 5.25

9 R D Spl Div.Giridih 40 16 7 10.5

10 R D Spl Div.Godda 24 18 7 0

11 R D Spl Div.Gumla 44 22 7 15.75

12 R D Spl Div. Hazaribagh 16 10 0 0

13 R D Spl Div. Jamshedpur 28 4 7 15.75

14 R D Spl Div. Khunti 32 12 0 0

15 R D Spl Div, Jamtara 32 24 7 21

16 R D Spl Div. Koderma 24 14 0 5.25

17 R D Spl Div. Lohardaga 48 22 0 15.75

18 R D Spl Div. Latehar 24 12 0 0

19 R D Spl Div. Pakur 44 24 7 21

20 R D Spl Div. Ranchi 44 6 0 15.75

21 R D Spl Div.Sahibganj 24 2 0 0

22 R D Spl Div. Saraikella 40 7 5.25

23 R D Spl Div. Simdega 40 24 7 15.75
Water Resource Department (River Valley Project, Direct account Submission)

1. Tenughat Dam Division, Tenughat 40 24 0 0

2. Investigation Div Garhwa 24 22 4 0

3. Kadwan Dam Div Nagarutari 8 2 5 0

4, Konar Canal Div Bagodar 28 2 2 0

5. Konar Canal Div Dumri 44 6 5 0

6. Konar Canal Div Banaso 12 12 0 0

7. Mechanical Div Banaso 40 18 5 5.25

8. Mechanical Div Mandal, Palamau (Shifted To Latehar) 32 18 0 0

9. Design Div No. 1 Daltonganj 28 20 7 0

10. | Design Div No. 2 Daltonganj 12 16 7 0

11. | Quality Control Division Daltonganj 4 6 7 0

12. | Planning & Monitoring Div Daltongan;j 28 20 7 0

13. | Auranga Construction Division Panki 20 2 5 0

YA
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CHAPTER-11

IRREGULARITES DETECTED BY THE AUDIT DURING FINANCIAL YEAR 2016-17 IN RESPECT OF
PW DIVISIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI.

The central and local audit of O/o the P.A.G (Audit) Jharkhand, Ranchi detected irregularities pertaining to following Divisions of the
public works Department of Government of Jharkhand in respect of PW.D Receipts and expenditure during the financial year 2016-

17.
10.1 Outstanding Audit Paras

List of Paras Issued Under part -1l Section —-A
RIVER VALLEY PROJECT

SI.No.| Name of Office/Division

IR. No. & Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

1 Office of the Executive
Engineer, Minor
Distributory Division No.5,
Dimna, Jamshedpur

68/2016-17

1

Construction of OR-43 Distributory (Ex. Km. 93.832 of CLMC)
from Km 0.00 to Km. 9.543

(i)

Unfruitful expenditure due to non-completion of work

(ii)

Short deduction of liquidated damages

(iii)

Excess and irregular payment to contractor

(iv)

Irregular payment of price escalation

Earthwork, lining and construction of structure of Minor Km
0.00 to Km 1.110 and Sub-minor Km 0.977 of OR-37 (Ex. Km
82.20 of CLMC

Non/Less execution of items of work led to sub-standard
work

Short levy of penalty

Excess payment on account of labour cess

Irregular payment on carriage

Excess payment of lead

Residual work for construction of OR-36 Chapri minor and its
system Ex-Km 80.780 of CLMC

Cost overrun of Rs.1.22 crore

Infructuous expenditure of Rs.1.39 crore

Residual work for Earth work, lining and WBM Road
including structures OR-41 main trunk Ex Km 89,57 of CLMC

(i)

Cost overrun of Rs. 5.14 crore

(ii)

Wrong fixation of schedule date of completion as 29.07.2016

(iii)

Non—forfeiture of bid security of Rs.7.68 lakh

(iv)

Un due delay in execution of agreement

Non—submission of updated Programme

(vi)

Excessive quantity executed than agreed quantity

(vii)

Tardy progress of work.

TR
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SI.No.| Name of Office/Division |[IR. No. & Year | Para | Sub | Brief of Para
No. |Para
5 Residual work for E/W, lining including structures of OR-40
main trunk Ex Km 8740 of CLMC
(i) Cost overrun of Rs.3.99 crore
(i) | Wrong fixation of schedule date of completion as 30.07.2016
(iii) | Non forfeiture of bid security of Rs.5.08 lakh
(iv) | Undue delay in execution of Agreement
(v) | Non submission of updated programme
(vi) | Non—deduction liquidated damage of Rs 20 lakh
(vii) | Tardy process of work
(viii) | Irregular payment on Carriage of material of Rs.40.70 lakh
2 | Office of the Executive 79/2016-17 |1 Construction of Residual work of Bagunhatu Weir Scheme at
Engineer, Minor Subernrekha river in Birsanagar, Jamshedpur
Distributory Division No.3,
Mango, Jamshedpur
(i) | Creation of liability
(ii) | Short deduction of liquidated damages
(iii) | Pre-mature release of security deposit
(iv) | Irregular payment on carriage
2 Construction of weir over Subernrekha river for Bagunhatu
Urban Water Supply Scheme at Moharda, Jamshedpur
(i) Payment upon termination Certificate not prepared
(i) | Avoidable excess expenditure on completion of work
3 Construction of PCC lining in cutting zone between Km 16.768
and 32.308 Km of Chandil Left Main Canal (CLMC)
(i) Unauthorised expenditure without obtaining competent
approval
(i) | Liquidated damages not deducted
(iii) | Excess payment to contractor..
(39)
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SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No. & Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

Construction of BMW Road on service road from K.M. 16.768
to 32.08 of Chandil Left Bank Main Canal (CLBMC)

Delay in decision of tender and agreement

(ii)

Excess payment of Rs 0.31 lakh

(iii)

Un-due aid to contactor due to non- deduction of Royalty of
Rs 4.68 lakh

(iv)

Undue aid to the contactor due to absence Insurance

Undue aid to the contactor due to less deduction of
liguidated damages

(vi)

Materials used in the work Inferior quality

Office of the Executive
Engineer, Kharkai Dam
Division-Il, Icha Chaliyama,
Chaibasa.

100/2016-
17

Name of Work:-Construction of left Dykes on the Icha dam in
Subarnarekha Multipurpose Project.

Audit Observation:

Avoidable expenditure oninterest of Rs. 21.52 lakh.

Office of the
Administrator,SMP Project,
Adityapur Jamshedpur.

102/2016-
17

Unfruitful expenditure due to non-completion of Ichha Dam
Rs. 317.96 crore

E.E. MD. Division No.10
Ghatrshila East Singhbhum

104/2016-
17

Construction of earth work lining WBM Road and struction of
natandih sub districtry (OR-63) km. 125.13 of chandil left
main canal.

Irregularities in allotment of work lead to excess expenditure
of Rs. 22.44 lakh.

Defective design leads of closer of work midway proved
unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 17.51 crore.

Irregular closer of agreement

D)

Less deduction of liquidity damages.

Executive Engineer, Kadwan
Dam Division, Nagar Utari,
Garhwa / Water Resource
Department, Government of
Jharkhand

149/2016-
17

Nugatory Expenditure of Rs 5.08 crore on establishment

A0
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BUILDING CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT

SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

HTITT, HRIATAD

JHSd, gddre, SIRES,

06/2016-
17

1

BRI BT A — 131881 e Rerd $7ReR &s Ud
AT YRl Ud SFRex wa= &l 97 &1 |

(i)

TRBR Td STATMADBINGAT & AT eI UG a0
gelH fa (Lackdasieal Approach) P BRI AHI i
BT fReT® @ ¥If3T 340.27 &

BRI BT A — 91 s & R § 300 AT AT D
7SS BIATANT BT 4T BT B |

(i)

T GAdeToT & 19T H bR faors I fohar ST

(ii)

a1 gemte Wiefd & BRI UReT fhar S

(iii)

AR d WU W HIGH DI ™ YA ST R0
307.76 G

(iv)

SffaRert <RI 1 ore RIf3r 211.13 o

frhet =g 31 440.00 ARG

(vi)

ST UgETAT ST RN 20 TRG

(vii)

dp TR B AT JGAT FATT BT B BRUT ATDII
ffer &1 BT <1731 64.80 AT

(viii)

o1 fRiET Sifg ufddes e {6 oA Hdesd @1 Y
TR I IR |

PR BT T — MR yEs 3fcla e gfreror
AR & i B |

(i)

far amdes ura fhy feuifvie @Rl gg Wded ¥
UHRRATT fHaT ST |

(ii)

ITAHIY A BT faerers &) 997 3de urd o) Jdead
I HGTAgoIe A © w9 H SRR A g
ST RT137 85.00 TRG

(iii)

I S &7 fa=arer= Jf3r 58.60 g

(iv)

wU A A ggErdl S R 20 ARG

(v)

E5S) R[ed (Liquidated damage) P I BT Eﬂﬁ el foar
ST 13T 85.23 TRG

(vi)

o1 fRiET Sita ufaded ure fhd {491 daed B
[ERRICEUGIEENIN

(vii)

g RS BT JUdT A FATT B B BRI AMADII
fafr @ gy i3 21.32 a9

AT
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SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

(viii)

fdeed BT IR BT HAT TgARAT S

(ix)

fepar < <3 905.18 AIRg

HRIUTAD AT, a9 il

19/2016-
17

Unauthorised payment of Equipment Advance

(i)

Unauthorized payment of Equipment advance

(ii)

(a) Equipmentadvance paid on such equipments which were
alreadyin possession of contractor before agreement.

(iii )

Equipment advance paid on such equipment which was
already financed and hypothecated to the bank

(iv)

Payment of equipment advance on commercial
invoices/transporter copy of invoices

(v)

Payment of equipment advance on invoices not signed by
authorized signatory

(vi)

Excess payment of equipment advance

Construction of New Jharkhand High Court Building (Complex)
at Dhurwa, Ranchiforyear2014-15.

(i)

Irregularitiesin finalization of technical bid

(ii)

Loss of revenue Rs 22.22 lakh

(iii)

Insurance cover not provided by contractor Rs.20 lakh.

(iv)

Unauthorised creation of liability Rs.3.69 crore

(v)

Payment without supplementary agreement.

(vi)

Undue favour to contractor due to non- deduction of
Mobilization & Equipment advance.

(vii)

Irregular grant of equipment advance.

Supply and Installation of Furniture, Fixture and other
Furnishing for Jharkhand Judicial Academy's New Campus
(Administrative Block, Hostel Block, Auditorium, Lecture Hall
and Director's Bungalow) at Dhurwa Ranchi.

Non imposition of penalty Rs. 53.88 Lakh.

Unauthorised creation of liability Rs.62.97 lakh

Unauthorised claim payment.

Construction of Co-operative Building at Namkum, Ranchi for
the year 2014-15

Irregularities in tendering process

Delay in decision of tender

Cost overrun due to delay in taking up of the work

Undue aid to contractor due to non-insertion of clause of
interest on mobilization advance

DR
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SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

(v)

LD imposable due to non- achievement of mile stone

(vi)

Irregular Payment

(vii)

Excess payment

(vii)

Irregular payment of carriage

Construction of Administrative Building for Staff Selection
Commission at Ranchi for the year 2014-15

Unfrutitful expenditure

(ii)

Non-imposition of Liquidated damage

(iii)

Irregular payment

(iv)

Irregular sanction of claim- Rs. 6,25,108/-

(v)

Creation of liability

(vi)

Non-submission of insurance policy

(vii)

Irregular payment of carriage

BT, HRIITAD

UHSd, SRR, SIRES

34/2016-
17

TR # JHed USIRIGN & Bl was &l
fomfor wrd

BRI A R A IUAAT & [T THRRATAT T+
BT R 653.64 <

(ii)

ard & ford adfed ¥ &1 SuANT |8 BT, ¥
JITId 91.95 ARG

(iii)

URARTS WIgia & IR 607.30 oG & AfaRad
GEJ,?PJ JHT BT M (Price Escalation) Ud 121.46
RGBT HAT TId |

(iv)

JffaRed SR BT gord w0 3.4 31 ARG

(v)

U |iEd Bl URA RierId R SRAT /AU o
Rerf v 781 8 |

(vi)

a1 AT grRed T e

(vii)

UhNXATH ® mhcg; Excess Execution of work T by
ST | G bl A AT RT1T 83.46 R

B BT T — gdl R S I\rlcdl'\‘l‘ld qeR] TS H WigM
HERU B 500 HT TG, S, WTeSAEoeTT ud
3TcIRe faggfcravor |fed & e B

(i)

Th-Ta] Ud URIT-Ieh il ure fhl for Sad
fFior Bl wR o T AFIHAT g IR 19.37
I

(ii)

a1 o o9 s v & wremw ¥ ffder

Tt
YR
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SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

(iii)

eI [ @1 gfafrare / fFrefe &g IR 10.37
lic)

(iv)

G & arddaar GEREd fed a7 aRags wrer
D1 JAHT I M 1.28 AT

I &1 aRdidedr GARed & a9 g
A R 1.57 ARG

BRI BT A — STHYAYR ReId GTefRian H |eR srgHs
USRI BRI & A= IRy TH.S1.3. 3T, U
H@,@ﬂﬁ@@?@@ﬁ?%ﬁknder%ﬁ

BCD/Jamsedpur/210/2014-15) date 08-09-2014

(i)

GeH & aRdidadr GEREd & o aRags wre
BT AT A AR 11,51 AR

(ii)

g fre e FRmEel & srguTer T8l {5y
S & HROT I [ b1 81 afdr 8.79 o

(iii)

W &1 aradfdear gired fea a1 afafid
I XM 47.32 oG

(iv)

Premium SX &I XIf3T T 1AM YITar I 12.27
g

I TET BRIAT S & RO Fdadh bl AJATeRd B
U ™ U ST AR 20 ARG

(vi)

AIgATgorerd JARH DI AR BT gGell o1 {HIT ST
RT3 19.20 <1

(vii)

foar fHfaer & eafeg sifieral & S fhy srf=rafad
?T F UHIRATH fHar S

(viii)

F=RARI T[oTacdT &1 B fhar ST

(ix)

HeENTE I T 119.20 oI

B TR I IR 224,60 AT

(xi)

daed & faus @Seourity Deposit Pl hH FHerdr fear
ST RO 2.24 AT

(xii)

JfARg IUATL] Tl BRIIT ST

(xiii)

faere I UHRRAT BT ST

PRI, BRIUTAD  SA],
woe T TS,
SIRETS

69/2016-

|17

PRI FTTaid HaaR o e Te Uferor Fer
&1 | s

(i)

T DI T8 A Td [AUATAR I AR 7 3R
WIAT 40.95 AR

(ii)

UHRRATHT & [a6g B &4, 3IfSd Ud T8l Hrrm
SIBIRCIERIEG]

(a)

Less Execution of Work, Sub standard Work Rs. 22.99 Lakh

44>
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SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

(b)

Excess Execution of Work Undue advantage to contractor
Rs. 27.91 Lakh

Non Execution of Work : Sub Standard Work of Rs. 6.82 Lakh

(iii)

SRS ARE Ud AT M 2004 &1 UTeAT T8
B oG DI BN 67.42 ARG

(iv)

Earth Work @ TRIT H Royalty &1 81 Bl ST 173 2.49 TTRG

T =0T YARTRITET T 1 ¥erel UR <1 =1el 8T

(vi)

T 7 BRIBR oG bl AT WU H T TGl ST

9IPRT H BIYNTR 999 BT 907 Brd

(i)

UHRRATT B & SURIA (23.10.16) BRI fdord
(T 78 fo=T) P& b ST

(ii)

BT T TN Site order Book T T8l Y&

(iii)

UHRATT & faeg &1 HH, 31fded Td T8l derr
NI IBRIER]

Less Execution of Work, Sub standard Work Rs. 9.43 Lakh

(ii)

Excess Execution of Work undue advantage to Contractor Rs.
745818

(iii)

Non Execution of work : Sub Standard Work

(iv)

Earth Work & Tl | Royalty T el PIel ST fe
0.61 <™

Material T T[0T foG=0T STi@ &1 & BIFT

(vi)

SIREE BFRel d AT 9| 2004 BT SGUTAT T8I

R oIRGB B 6.92 RG

(vii)

B FHTed H faorr =g I3 98.48 TRg

BRI BT AW — AT YR | Hgafhan,
FeAfBARI, BRI Ha- &7 H0r B

T & aRdidaear GEREd e o aRags wrer
BT IR Y= I 10.74 <G

(ii)

g ot e FrmmEe & srgurer T8l {5y
S & R e S &1 81 J1f3r 23.45 oIRg

(iii)

T BT Bl el fhar ST 11T 5.09 ARG

(iv)

HU Y AM YA ST AR 20 AR

™)

o1 fRiET Sita ufaded ure fbd {491 daed o
I B S & AT SRj o 71 R
RIM3T 455.36 <

(vi)

45>
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SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

HRIYTIS A=, Yo fAaor

72/2016-
17

Construction of Deputy Commissioner Residence Building at
Ramgarh

(i)

Irregular award of work

(ii)

Infructous Expenditure due to abandonment of work

(i)

Lapsed BG

(iv)

Less payment to Contractor

(v)

Short deduction of compensation

(vi)

Cost overrun

Construction of officers and staff quarters (ABC & D type) for
Judiciary at Ramgarh.

Irregular deduction of royalty.

Insurance not provided by contractor Rs.20 lakh.

Unauthorized payment on excess execution of work Rs.5.36
lakh.

Doubtful measurement Rs.2.95 lakh.

Lapsed Bank Guarantee Rs.8.73 lakh.

(vi)

Irregular closure of work

HRIUTAS A=, aq
fomfor fawmT, 999 yHvsq,

76/2016-
17

Construction of ITI Building at Barwadih for LWE District in
Latehar District

Loss to Government

Unfruitful Expenditure

Non imposition of compensation

Irregular payment of carriage

Loss to the Government due to non adherence of mining
rule

(vi)

Non verification of BG

(vii)

Irregularities in quality control testing

HTATT, BRIl ITAIT,
yq= fETor favmT, 9=

81/2016-
17

INBIY S B RIS =y f3 5053 IRT T Y
focha @ ) arfalRed ar fdr 171.59 =g

B BT AH— R e g aiaeiR |
qIOTSIRR A R bT 0T BT (E. Tender Ref:-

BCD/Simdega/260/15-16 dt. 13.08.15)

(i)

HU A AM YA ST AR 20 AR

(ii)

g ol e FrmrEe & Ut T8l fhd
SN & BRYT ARG S o1 81fy J1f37 1551 a”g

(iii)

WM & ardidadl GAREd by o aRags wrer
DI JAIHAT I M 13.37

YT
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Sl. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

(iv)

ST U4 3T STfAfIH BT ragel T B Fdad Pl
ST wU F BATded Ud UHIRATET fhar ST

(v)

Boom Barrier, Weigh Bridge and Steel P IRATdDd
gfea &y famr aiffafaa yram i 107.98 @R

(vi)

1 T o &1 BRI AT S

(vii)

TR BT T BT Bl el bt ST ¥If3r 0.98 AR

(viii)

SOBIRAT B SN BT el BN Hdad o
THIRAMT A ST

IET & WU H FAMIT o TRET BT YAde el ST
ST RIRT 14.17 AT

o1 vl Sife gfdde urw f6d faer daes @1
I 6 ST ¥ Ao SR Jorae 71 waeg
RTRT 600.00 ST

(xi)

3S Yodb @ (fifdasce $Aw) &1 werdl T8l fhar
ST 3T % 31.86 T

(xii)

RIS I BT gfAIST R 22.00 &g

(i)

o, . AT 292 Ut AT 16 H 3ifdhd dpet A
44144500 / — HUIT AT ARAAD A BT T T H
IR YT 4372404 / — ST

(i)

UhNNATHI ® famg Less Execution of work, Excess Execution

of Work T fdbam ST J1fafard

(a)

Less Execution of Work :- Substandard Work Rs.12.13 Lakh

(b)

Excess Execution of Work :- Undue advantage to contractor Rs.
23.87 Lakh

(c)

Non Execution of Work :- Sub standard work Rs. 4.21 Lakh

(iii)

SRS AeRd Ud AR 79 2004 &1 I1JUTe T8l
PR RIS B B 42.36 AT

(iv)

EarthWork @& &3 JEfRoyaIty T T8l BICT ST AT 1.64
ISIEE

(v)

T T BRIBR HIGdh DI ARG BT ™ TG
ST

(vi)

g Material T T[0T =07 STl fob f9T T feba
EIRIRUN

(vii)

TehRIRATHT o K bl AJUTer el [T ST

SIf=TH I Ud AU IR I 37 H R w0
345882

(i)

UDNXINATH Eﬁ %—Rﬁ@ Less Execution of work, Excess
Execution of Work T {1 ST 1f=rafar

AN
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SI.No. | Name of Office/Division IR.No. |para| Sub |,..
/ & Year No. | Para Brief of Para
(a) Less Execution of Work:- Substandard Work Rs. 12.13 Lakh
(b) Excess Execution of Work :- Undue advantage to contractor Rs.
23.87 Lakh
(i) | ARG MARE Ud ST 999 2004 BT SFTUTET Tal R o
DI B 8.33 ARG
(iv) | EarthWork & @131 § Royalty &1 T8l BTl SIHT IR 0.31 g
V) | ol o1 SRt HuES Ya” @r |Red el @A
(vi) | BRIl B ¥ e faera ITANTTT JHI0T UF 37 b 39T
RT1R7 123.26 TG
> |0 | fafRedt & ey B T R ST
(i) | gaRRA fao ¥ fdar S
(i) | YRRAT R 371 Faes W A SR dRE
(iv) | %1 U9 3= IfAfTH o7 SageT X Jded &l AT wY A
PRITdC Ud THRRATAT ol ST
(v) | oA & WU H FHUG 96 TRCT BT GAdg Tal BRIAT ol
01 14.17 &G
(vi) | T FRIET i gfces uTe fod o Sage T A {9
3 fFmTor BT TJorae e TR IR 12357 A
(vii) | TS Yo B (fcTldaecs oY) BT BRIl el fhar ST IR % 31,
86 <l
(viii) Y QTS GAEH FRMEe & SFUTe el [ 9 & $HRY
A1 1 BT 31 IR 4.26 @
(ix) | WM & ARKIaear Grreed o faaT uRas wreT &1 iRt
I X113 3.45 A
8 Office of the Executive 95/2016- 1 Construction of Collectoriate Building at Khunti
Engineer, Building 17
Construction Department,
Building Division, Khunti
(i) Unauthorised expenditure without obtaining competent
approval
(ii) Undue aid to contractor
(iii) | Inadmissible payment of price adjustment
(iv) Avoidable expenditure
(v) Non-adherence of mining rule
9 HAUTAS AT, waq fEior | 153/2016- | 1 Irregularities in tendering process and Non-production of
THed — 2 ) 17 records.
2 Irregularities in award of work

(i)

Irregular award of work

(ii)

Agreement of maximum works with limited contractors

YT R
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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

Office of the Executive
Engineer, Irrigation Division,
Godda Camp at Mahagama

32/2016-
17

Name of work :Raising, strengthening and extension of
Simaria-Goregama Flood embankment (Chain 0.00 to
855.00)

(i)

Non-commissioning of concurrent evaluation studies
through reputed organisation

(ii)

Award of work on single tender

(iii)

Un-due delay in finalising the tender

(iv)

Less deduction of Liquidated Damages amount of Rs. 1.47 crore

(v)

Less deduction of Sales Tax of Rs. 29.69 lakh

(vi)

Less deduction of Labour Cess of Rs. 7.88 lakh

(vii)

Non-renewal of Bank Guarantee for Rs. 1.04 crore

(viii)

Un-due delay in completion of the work

Name of work : Construction of earth and lining work of
main canal from RD 47.10 to 142.80 under
Bateshwarsthan Ganga Canal Scheme (BGCS)

Irregular sanction of extra item of Rs. 9.06 Crore

(ii)

Irregular and excess payment for Rs. 47.14 lakh

(iii)

Non-achievement of objectives resulted in unfruitful
expenditure of Rs. 47.61 crore

Office of the Executive
Engineer, Water Ways
Division, Ranchi

37/2016-
17

Renovation (under E.R.M) of Head works, Left Main Canal,
Right Main Canal, Old Main Canal JamuniToli B.C of Nandini
Reservoir Scheme under Bhandra Block, District Lohardaga.

Irregularities in decision of tender

(ii)

Non-submission of updated programme

(iii)

Undue aid to the contactor due to absence Insurance

(iv)

Stack boulder not measured

Construction of Sukari Reservoir Scheme in Lohardaga
district on turnkey basis

(i)

Unfruitful expenditure due to non-completion of work

(ii)

Non-adjustment of advance granted for land acquisition

(iii)

Conversion of grant into loan

(iv)

Pre-mature release of security deposit

49
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SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

Office of the Executive
Engineer, Ganga Pump
Canal Division, Sahibganj

31/2016-
17

Irregular award of work

(ii)

Irregular allowing of time for execution of work

(iii)

Irregular grant of Extension of time

(iv)

Change in specification of items of works

Irregular payment of labour cess to contractors

Anti erosion work on the right bank of river Ganga from
RafaTola to Srighar 10 No. in the district of Sahibganj

(i)

Injudicious decision of tender

(ii)

Delay in recovery of mobilization advance

(iii)

Irregular grant of Extension of time

(iv)

Irregular payment of labour cess to contractors

(v)

Unauthorised payment on excess execution of works

(vi)

Non-inclusion of schemes under FMP

Office of the Executive
Engineer, Waterways
Division, Barhi, Hazaribagh

120/2016-
17

Construction of Kesho Reservoir Scheme on turn-key basis
by Vijeta project and Infrastructure Ltd. Ranchi.

(i)

Excess payment in absence of verification of actual quantity
of work done: Rs. 1506.02 lakh

Executive Engineer,
Investigation Division, Garhwa
/ Water Resource Department,
Government of Jharkhand

145/2016-
17

Preparation of Detailed Project Report of Kanhar Barrage
Project

(i)

Non-fulfilment of objective of inviting EOI

(ii)

Undue benefit to the agency by changing the payment
schedule

(iii)

Delay in decision of tender

(iv)

Short deduction of Liquidated Damage of Rs 79.28 lakh

(v)

Non extension of validity period of BG for Rs 18,70,300

(vi)

Absence of insurance

Loss of Government money amounting to Rs 9.93 lakh

Office of the Executive
Engineer, Water Ways
Division, Chaibasa

87/2016-
17

Construction of Suru Reservoir Scheme on turnkey basis

(i)

Infructuous expenditure due to slow progress of work

(ii)

Irregular expenditure on components without detailed
measurement

(iii)

Short deduction of penalty

(iv)

Insurance not submitted

(50)
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Sl. No. | Name of Office/Division IR.No.  |Para| Sub .
& Year No. | Para Brief of Para
(v) Cost overrun due to termination of previous agreement
(vi) Undue aid to contractor
2 Construction of weir on Sona River for Sinny water supply
Scheme and Balance work of Sinny weir

(i) Cost overrun due to termination of previous agreement

(ii) Undue aid to contractor

(iii) Short levy of penalty

ROAD CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
1 PRIUTADR 31|'?-|qw-1|, qeJ 03/16- 1 Allowance of excess time for completion of road work in
fmtor favmr, ger gywuea, | 17 violation of Government orders resulted in inclusion of
TR price adjustment clause in the agreement and
consequential avoidable expenditure of Rs.2.52 crore.
2 Infructous expenditure of Rs 82.72 lakh
3 Construction of High Level Bridge over Koel River in Km 29
of Latehar-Sarju Kotam (Garu) Road
(i) Unauthorized payment of Equipment Advance of Rs
31,87,775/- to the contractor

(ii) Non recovery of mobilization and equipment advance

(iii) Unfruitful expenditure of Rs 4.63 lakh

(iv) Non-rescinding of the agreement

(v) Short deduction of royalty on earth

4 Construction of High Level Bridge over Orenga River in Km.
4.5 of Bhushar -Kechki — Barwadih — Bhandaria - Godernana
Road (with approach road).

(i) Unfruitful expenditure worth Rs.4.77 crore incurred on
construction of high level bridge due to execution of work
without acquisition of land for approach.

i nauthorized payment on excess execution of works Rs.1.

(ii) Unauthorized fworksRs.1.69
crore.

(iii) Short deduction of liquidated damage Rs.41.87 lakh.

i nsurance coverage not provided Rs.20 lakh.
(iv) | dedRs.20lakh
2 E.E., Road Division (RCD),  |11/16- 1 ger fEior gHed, IRSIE 3favid Bicd! weTSEl |
Giridih 17

SR U1 AT gEdaTeis—ige— SdaI—adRT
ARSTHRUT Ud HSIGIDHROT BT PRI (e-Tenderign No.
RCD / Giridhi 165)

®



Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

facia 9 3R g fbar S

(ii)

JFIffT ®T I THIME.S. PR Hdgd Bl HrI AT
ikl

(iii)

Hdadh DI IAIEGT WY A A UgATIT TAT

(iv)

/1 T qurga &1 drd fBar S

fheT g f3r 2682.56 G

(vi)

g @ISl IR FRIAEel! & STguTerd 81 fhd S
@ HIROT TG T BT =1 I 1745.86 AT

(vii)

e $I aRdidedl GHrRed b 9 aRags
AqTST DI ATAHAT Y RN 2250.85 AR

g1 T gese, FIRSIE fdifd arTiels | JaTeim
@ fHHA. 000 | 13.880 TP TISIHRYT Td
HSTGHROT BRI (e-Tenderign No. RCD/Giridih 2652)

(i)

S @ STRIEYT AT Aed fAior e v Mfder
3THATT

(ii)

T &1 fator JIf3r 41.29 Rg

(iii)

g el FgeE FRMEe & rguTerd T8l {5y
ST & BRYT MDA &1 81 0 472.84
SIEC]

(iv)

Ge & aRddedr gEed f6a a7 aRag
qTST T AT YT I 2550.18 AT

(vi)

e SR ToracT &7 SR ST

(vii)

SEERCIENIENECI DR ICRCE I CELACI RS BE|
wU W AN Ygard] Sl AR 127.78 ARG

(viii)

Premium X 1 RTfRT T ST Yrar= RIRT 115.72
[SIEE]

(i)

g Wi wager FemEe & srgurer T8l fhy
S & DR ATAGII 7 B1 BT A7 2855.88
IEC)

(ii)

e BT dRdfdedr giHfad fed a1 aRag
TS BT JAFIAT I 3 1759.70 R

(5D
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SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

qe1 fomior yed, FIRSIE il STaRA A S
geT & b1, 0.00 ¥ 19.56 AP AMSIBRYT Ud HGTI[hROT
BT B (e-Tendering No. RCD / Giridih 2650 dated
27.12.13)

(i)

IR&Id UTadherd, TRATT faux Td SLULSR &l
AT 3411.57 TG

(ii)

FfIfAT ®T I THIME.S. PR Fdad Bl Hrd |
ST

(iii)

fheT g |fdr 3746.68 TG

(iv)

(v)

71 T o &1 BRI AT S

(vi)

g @iel Fage FRMEe & gurad T8l
ST & BHIROT M A1 BT 811+ 1M 724.68 AT

(vii)

e[ & ardidaar gErReEd fby a9 uRas wrer
DI AATAAT I IR 435.68 T

(viii)

Premium X 1 XTI T 71T Y 3 156.83
Slc]

(ix)

SRERCINIENECI DR ICRCE I CEr A BCR | BEAT
wU W A YA ST R 132.26 AR

qe1 | yHeo o

18/16-
17

(i)

WA 3T ATell R AT Ugd 9 & SR Wg
BT foior fbar S & PRoT FRefs &g jIfe
2787.856 @

(ii)

FAfT WU I Hagd B 0T B srafed R
JATRT ®Y A A UgART ST

(i)

g el W FrmEe & srgurerd T8l {5
S & BROT LTSGR 8 &1 BT 01 19.14
IECH

(ii)

Ge & gRdfdear gHfRed b faar aRas
AqTST T IRITAT Y N3 4.94 &R

(iii)

AT oy A FAfAeT SIHA0T Ud YRR febar
ST

(iv)

JATAR® FRIFOT YoITell (STuiied wideror ud 3ol
ol ®U ¥ B & SR FEiRa g 0T 356.10
ARG

(v)

HIGH GRT 997 el PRI S B BIROT T
wU W A UM ST RT 20,00 ARG

(52D
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SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

(vi)

Premium &R ! RTIRT ST YT M2 2.29 AT

(vii)

frepar o ¥fdr 2215.10 ARG

(viii)

Hdadh & U= A SHE IR BT HH Bl B
Hdad Bl R AT UEART ST 3.55 AT

(ix)

ggell DR A< AT YT ST RTMRT 21.90 AT

(x)

Tarficd gd gfergfel @ T &1 wekdl 7E faa
ST If31 1.49 oG

(xi)

BRI BT AR AT BT YA AT 853 ARG

(i)

S @ SAfeRreRel 49T Iea wWNg g & fAEior
P Tg FfdaT s

(ii)

affaRes FRI=oT Yomrell (sTuaed wRideror Ud 3rgrdo)
qof ®U ¥ EHe B & BRUT AR 124.34 AG

(iii)

Hdesd gRT MfdaT qd SMTfdad Sxardsl &l wWiiad
B 0T BRI &Y THRRAT fbAr ST |

(iv)

Fded B {EE YHOT U= BT QT Jafy B FANT B
AN ST §IRT (10T BT BHRIAT ST

(v)

g Wi Fger e & srgure T8l fhd
ST @ DR MDY [ &1 81 M3 3.32 g

(vi)

GeM & arafaear gHRad &y e aRag Jmr
D1 AT YT IR 02.03 ARG

(vii)

(viii)

fher & f3r 3767.45 AT

9T 9ot ¥—a75i9 Ud 99 A SR & YhRIRATH
HRT BT AR 1149.27 ARG
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SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

ger f|ioT faumT uer

27/16-
17

Unauthorized payment of Equipment Advance

Doubtful procurement of bitumen worth Rs. 3.57 crore on
crossed copies/reprint copies of invoices and having no
serial number

Executive Engineer, RCD,
Road Division, Jamshedpur

45/2016
-17

Inadmissible equipment advance of Rs 3.53 crore

Unfruitful expenditure on incomplete bridge

HRIUTAS  AMIT g
fomfor favmT, gor gxvsq,
=

47/2016
-17

Construction of Bridge Over Jumar River at Km.12.600 of
Katnitand Pithoria Road for the Year 2012-13.

Unfruitful expenditure of Rs.1.62 crore was incurred on
high level bridge due to taking up the work, on defective
D.P.R., without acquisition of land for approach.

FTATAT, FTIUTASR
e, g i yHsd,

57/2016
-17

ERATA—GERTE—IISIHI—dhI_I el YT & 0.00 I

fh . 29.407 TH & AISIHROT TG
HSIGHROT / GAFHAIT BRI

(i)

A gRAST & ITAR Fold ol faus 1a i
I BT IR H SUAT (254076852-233550165)=
20526687 T 3N

(ii)

HAqd § AT oIed IH DI RN BT IGell dfad
&1 )13 320.64 TR

(iii)

a1 qul —3roi Td I FHRITS &1 FRTHR0T
Py THRRATET T T W3 W0 3259.10 ARG

(iv)

SIRGE fA7Re Ud ATSIRT 71799 2004 6T 30T &1
PR I TSI P BT W0 616.50 ARG

(v)

F1d 1 FEiRd T9a W1 & T 9 8 A8 dId o1 @&
IIIS[E BT DT AYVT R&1 (UheT S R [0 276.16
g

o

T THS IRTIDB AT WRATdT e I I STy
gl & fHHA. 000 F 0880 TP BT AISIHRU UG
H\_ﬂ%ﬁ HNUT BT BT (E-Tendering No. RCD/Saraikela/199)

(i)

99T QT 315 Ud RITHI HARITSI T FRTHR0T
P UPRIRATAT T BIFT M W0 137.01 AT

(ii)

RIfATd UTadhet AT & BRUT TRGR IR AfIRaEd
foci 9R <37 %0 429.06 AT

(iii)

SIRGS fA7Rel Ud ATSIT 1799 2004 &7 30T &l
DR ST DI B 219.42 ARG

(iv)

9 i A S & qraig BRI BT 37qu! &1 Fvhe
Y M 1322.09 ARG
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Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Sub
. | Para

Brief of Para

AT UAILUT T IAHAT & BRI BT B
Hrafage § Rrfdradr vd aRars=n /g fFEior &
IS B Yfel & BT |

BRI BT ATH— U JHSd IRITDH AR faid
FAfORETAT SR 91T BT ST 9T & K.M. 0.00
11.800 KM. Th & SIHROT Td HOIGIIHRIT /
YAHIT BRI (Ref:- RCD/Chaibasa/1511 dated 24-09-
14)2nd Call

q# arfergvr fby 997 MfdaT MY Ud ThRA
P ST & BRI fATor H1R1 fAfdifiear & srgwu
qof &1 81

IR&feud wU I SILUL.R IR fhar ST

HIGH GRT G4 TET DRIAT S B BRI TR DU
H T YZATAT SIT R 20 ARG

0.6 T 1. 9 BT AT BT ST HRIAT ST

ST I3 BT Beldl &4 fhar SiHr 1fd wo 33.18
SIEC]

(vi)

AITATS T2 Td HLRT 31 BT a_getl a1 fbar SIrem
RT3 %0 446.54 ST

(vii)

WM & aRdadmal gEad f6a 991 aRags s
D1 AT YT I 164.97 AT

(viii)

Y WS TR el & srarer el fhd S &
DR IAIDIY S BT BT R0 243.93 RI

B BT AT— T TS IRFBAT—ERIAT fcid
ISR ¥ JTAATS U & fb AL 0.00 | 24745 Th

% AIBRT Ud  HASIGAIBRYT / GAHIT B (Ref:-

RCD/Chaibasa/1816 dt05-12-12)

RGBT S1LUL.SIR Td UTdhald BT AR fhAT ST

e fy o fAfder emzvr, wrafded ud
THRRAM fHT M & HROT bl 7 3T 213550
SIES]

ST XT3 BT el & fbar SiEr 1fd w0 33.18
SIEC]

AT I X W0 656.60 TR

g @ivrel Fage el & sgurers T8l fhd
S & DRI IS S BT 81 639.06 TR

HIGH gRT 4T el BRIAT S & BIROT AR B0
A T UgATAT ST 1T 20 ARG




SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

(vii)

HIAeTSoTerd Ud HeNRI A1 BT qgel] &1 BT ST
JTf3T /0 396.00 TG

(viii)

Performance Securityﬂ% 99 fodr =8t fhy |

(ix)

AT ®U ¥ AR Ud SUSROT JH I
fear St fr 132.90 g

BRI BT ATF : U YHSd

IRIRIBAT— WRATIT 3
WRIDA—ITIGR—ATGIYR el

&3 g BT fhAL 0.00 | 11.800 TH B ATSIHRUT
Td HSTIDHROT / GATATOT BT

(Ref:- RCD/Chaibasa / 1487 dated 22-09-14) 3rd Call

g ot e FemmEe & srgurerd T8l fhan
Silkall

@e[ & gradfdeal gHfRed e faar aRas
AqTST T SIAAT YT R w0 661.32 G

Premium SX &I X3 &1 1fafid I X 3
X0 127.16 <Y

I srferrger faar ffasr smH=oT v yaRReAr fhd
S & PR a4 01 BRI fAfRedr & srgwa gob
EEEEI

HIedh gIRT T &1 HRIEAT S & BROT ST w4
A I YgETIT ST RT3 %50 20 AT

(vi)

ST RTRT &T Bl &d fhar ST Y3 w0 37.98
1K)

(vii)

AGATE Ol ARH BT TRIeAT el [haT ST AR &

397.00 ofi™

(viii)

UhN A JAT A 3fSH HAT BT (Excess Execution of
work) T BRI fHaT ST VI3 W0 186.21 TRI

(ix)

UHRIRT HIAT BT BRI 61 BRIAT ST A3 WO 47.98
SIEC)

Th¥ T 91T A HH AT BT B (Less Execution of
Work) xTIT SITAT X 31 /0 650.61 TG

Executive Engineer, RCD,
Road Division, Dhanbad.

67/2016
-17

Reconstruction of Putki-Bhaga-Bhowra-Sudamdih road (14
km).

(i)

Expenditure of Rs. 24.84 crore on below-specification
work

(ii)

Less raising of demand amounting to Rs.4.04 lakh and
non-recovery of dues amounting to Rs. 2.76 crore.

®




SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

(iii)

Less deduction/withholding of royalty amounting to Rs.
11.78lakh

Executive Engineer, RCD,
Road Division, Pakur

75/2016
-17

1

Reconstruction of Godda-Sunderpahari-Dharampur road.

(i)

Expenditure of Rs. 19.04 crore on off-specification work

(ii)

Unauthorised work without getting competent approval

(iii)

Less deduction of 71.27 lakh as differential cost of bitumen

(iv)

Non-realisation of compensation of Rs. 2.36 crore from
defaulting contractor

Reconstruction/strengthening of Amrapara- Maheshpur-
Muraroiroad from 18.00to 30.013 KM

(i)

Non- recovery of dues of Rs. 2.68 crore from defaulting
contractor

(ii)

Non execution of balance work as per specification

(iii)

Non recovery of royalty of Rs. 1.51 lakh

(iv)

Avoidable excess expenditure of Rs. 2.67 crore due to
excess provision of sub-base

Widening and strengthening of Ranipur Chowk-
Puchaibera (up to Panam road) via Gopalpur Dhangapara
road

(i)

Expenditure on the basis of unauthorised tender decision

(ii)

Less adjustment of Rs. 1.01 crore as cost difference of
bitumen without applying price adjustment clause.

10

Executive Engineer, RCD,
Road Division, Garhwa.

83/2016
-17

1

Widening and strengthening of Ketar to Kandi road

(i)

Avoidable expenditure of Rs 6.27 crore

(ii)

Less deduction of liquidated damage amounting to Rs
2.69 crore.

Widening and strengthening of Manjhiao-Sundipur road
(0 to 27.30 km)

(i)

Avoidable cost overrun of Rs 3.45 crore due to delay in
decision of tender

(ii)

Less deduction of royalty

Widening and Strengthening in Intermediate lane of Ramna
to DandaiRoad (oto 13.46 km).

(i)

Non-completion of work due to non-ensuring the
availability of hindrance free site before agreement or
issuing the work order.

(ii)

Avoidable excess expenditure of Rs 2.03 crore.

(58)




SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

(iii)

Short-realisation of liquidated damage for non-
completion of work.

Widening and strengthening of Nagaruntanri-Bishunpur
road

(i)

Avoidable expenditure of Rs 53.80 lakh as price adjustment
dueto allowing excess completion time.

(ii)

Less deduction/realisation of liquidated damage.

(iii)

Avoidable expenditure of Rs 2.87 crore due to unjustified
excess provision.

(iv)

Excess payment of price adjustment

Widening and strengthening of Bhandaria- Tehri road

(i)

Avoidable expenditure of Rs 2.60 crore due to unjustified
excess provision.

(ii)

Avoidable expenditure of Rs 1.61 crore due to provision of
costly items.

(iii)

Less adjustment of price adjustment

Widening and strengthening of Manjhion-Kandi road

(i)

Excess burden of Rs 3.77 crore due to injudicious
cancellation of tender.

(ii)

Non- deduction/realisation of liquidated damage.

11

HRIUTAD AT, g
et foumT, I ST
qel, ETRIANT (N.H.)

63/2016
-17

Widening to 2 lane from KM 11.200 to 30.000 of NH — 99
(Job No. LWE-JH-2009-10-89)

Irregular grant of time extension led to non-deduction of
Liquidated damage

(ii)

Unjustified payment of Price Adjustment

(iii)

Irregular payment of equipment advance

(iv)

Payments for un-agreed items worth Rs 18.14 lakh

Irregular payment

(vi)

Unauthorised payment of Rs 1,06,89,297/-

(vii)

Irregular grant of secured advance

(viii)

Non adherence of provision of coverage by Insurance

Construction of Bridges in Km 1.300, 9.600, 9.900, 12/2,
22.873, 23.700, 27.100, 28, 55/2, 70.000, 93.765, 105.100
& 108.100 of NH — 100 (Job No. LWE —JH-2011-12-216)

®




SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

(i)

Award of work at higher rate

(ii)

Award of work after bid validity period

(iii)

Unfruitful expenditure

(iv)

Unauthorised payment of Equipment Advance

(v)

Non —deduction of Liquidated damage

(vi)

Avoidable interest burden on the Government due to
granting interest free advances

(vii)

Unjustified payment of Price Adjustment

Remaining work of Widening to 2-Lane and Improvement
in Km. 0.00t0 21.00 & Km. 62.650 to 73.00 Km. to NH 100
(Chatra-Hazaribagh-Bagodar Road). (Job No. LWE — JH-
2009-10-84)

(i)

Irregular deduction of royalty.

(ii)

Insurance not provided by Contractor Rs.20 lakh.

(iii)

Irregular allotment of work i.e. 56 % above of estimate.

(iv)

Abnormal delay in decision of tender resulted in available
expenditure of Rs.9.32 crore.

(v)

The quality control testing not done through NABL.

(vi)

Excess execution of work in respect of original sanction
leading to excess expenditure of Rs.66.25 lakh

12

PRIUTTd INFAI=T, T
|t fawmT, ger

THUS S, BOTRIEM

52/2016
-17

Construction of Bridge over Bokaro River in 9.5" Km of
Hazaribag-Badkagaon-Tandwa Road

(i)

Lack of co-ordination between the departments resulted
in delay in execution of work and Unfruitful expenditure

(i)

Short imposition of Penalty

(iii)

Undue favour to contractor

(iv)

Loss to the Government due to non adherence of mining
rule

(v)

Irregular payment of carriage

13

BT, BRIUTAD
STy, ger f=afor

yHSd, Ydl, SRS,

89/2016
-17

BRI BT AF— T THSH, Wl T
ARE—AIIBRI— ARAT U & GAHAT BRI BT 0.
00 & 27.070 T BT AT BRI (Ref:-

RCD/Khunti/1039 dated 13.07.13)

(i)

A gRADT H SR IR ©UY 54.74 19

(i)

fAfaer ufdar &1 srgurer &1 fbar ST

(iii)

Fded BT gl AT fa9TT, SRS &7 Uil Fel
BT

a0
(60)




SI. No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

(iv)

UDXIRATHI HAT ST

(v)

YRIfET il Ud Uemald il UTel T8l
IERIRSIE

(vi)

gfR|TeT QU= & AT BT NAHHT (Increase) fHaT
ST If3T 749.42 <G

(vii)

T o (forfdascs SHW) @1 &l Fel fhar
ST RIRT % 425.04 S

(viii)

fmior sl fafiftear & srgwy w81 fhar S

(ix)

TR B I3 BT Belfd Tl fbar S=r 0 36.
83 oIRg

s S &1 gfdfrareE IR 70.16 AR

(xi)

=T TR T[oTaT BT BRI BT ST

(xii)

U] T BRIROT B Ufhar qui foy famr T
JMHAT BT JTded Td THRRATT fbd S
TR Fa

(xiii)

fepet vd fRefe < JIf3T 2402.60 oIRg

(xiv)

A9 U4 3= AT BT a8 T

(xv)

g Wiol e FREEe & srguTerd T8l fhan
Siliall

(xvi)

WM & aRdidadl GEREd by 9 aRags wrer
BT AT I 210.01 ARG

(xvii)

Hded U9 UCIER Hded H Mol Wiaae § Sdd
foHtor R 9 gFT

(B)

DI 8 BT AT IR0 2402.60 A

HTHSRT IS U & fdb. . 23.96 I 31.125 T Bl
AIEIHRYT UG FSIGDROT BT (CRF ST ATSTT)

o faRre ®RoT & yerd ffder vge v | qer
gAfifdar B d aRkarer faus @1 I F 09.46%
ATfers IR P Ifrafed BT aolg | TRAR R AR
I IR 0137 1034.72 oG

(ii)

o7 RIS JARTRITET &1 BRI IR RIfd T8l
mmm%ﬁﬁn‘rwwzﬁrwﬁuwm
Tl BT wdferer gfear 9o ol &1 8 |

(iii)

IRGE ARl v AT R 2004 BT Ut
el B ST DI B 42.36 TG

(iv)

Special Condition of Contract P ded SH fHmEe b1
JFgUTE GHRFd &l BT

TR
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(v) Toidl 7 e fReior favrT & e =€t g

(vi) fera < fdr 322226 AG

3 BRI BT AH:— FIAE—ATYIT—SRAT YT BT ASIHROT Td
ARl T AL 0.00 ¥ 4340 Tb &I FHET BRI

(Ref:-RCD/Khunti/1031 dated 01.07.14)

(i) I arfewrEer fRa famr [fdeT s, erfde,

UDRIRATHI BT ST

(ii) fhe =g fdr 1279.93 oI

(iii) fAfaar @1 gfdbar &1 srguTerd T8 fhar S

(iv) Jqifsd / sragaeiRe fvfg ford o9 @t aorg 9
BRI B AT H ey gfEg AR 654.74 ARG

(v) 57 faaia Iy R SifaRad fachy 9R <fdr 2814.49

SIC]

(vi) Haedh gR1 991 Shae argfaferd] qikTs e T8l
[ERIESIEI

(vii) | oTg @i W M @ srgurerd T8l fhar
Skl

(vii) | WM & aRdfdEd GARET fHA 9 gRags e
DT JAAHT A M 25073 oA

(ix) ST Ud 31 ITAfIH BT 3ragerr

(x) Tdedh BT ESCROW A/c BT 8T TIll ST

(xi) 7 SR B YU BT BRI BRIAT ST

(xii) | fIera ¥ BRI g fHA1 S

(xii) | Wded BT g EOT fAURT, SIRES BT USiiaRor F8)
BT

(xiv) UHRRATT faEss &1 dRars w81 fdar S

(xv) | fmr sr fafiftear & srgwd T8l fBar S

(i) | IS UTamed B Wi T T@l fear S

(xvii) | T@Tficg &7 I3 BT B T8t fhar SEr afdr 17.
43 AT

(xix) | Hage Pl AT WU A BRI @
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14

HRIYTAD  IAI=T, T
foeioT YT SreReTT g
JHIS

96/2016
-17

Construction of Shankh-Chatra (Lukaiya More on NH 75)
Road from Km 0.00 to 21.35

Avoidable expenditure of Rs 98.13 lakh

(i)

Non achievement of objective

(iii)

Non imposition of liquidated damage

(iv)

Undue aid to contractor

(v)

Non adherence of norms of submission of insurance policy

(vi)

Non adherence of mining rule

(vii)

Creation of liability

(viii)

Less deduction of differential cost of bitumen

(ix)

Payment without quality test

Short deduction of Royalty

(xi)

Doubtful procurement of bitumen worth Rs 28.49 lakh

Widening & Strengthening of Kura-Lohardaga-Garhwa
Road Km. 00 to 44 for the year 2012-13

(i)

Insurance cover not provided by Contractor Rs.20 lakh.

(i)

Loss of revenue due to non adherence of mining rules,
10.85 crore.

(iii)

Unauthorized creation of liability Rs.0.95 lakh.

(iv)

Short deduction of liquidated damage Rs.2.46 crore.

(v)

Avoidable expenditure of Rs.99.43 lakh.

(vi)

Less deduction of different cost of packed/bulked
bitumen resulted into loss of revenue Rs.76 lakh.

Reconstruction of Kesamore-Tangarbasli- Mandar Road
from 0.00 Km. to 18.95 for the year 2012-13.

(i)

Loss of revenue, due to non-adherence of mining rules,
Rs.10.15 crore.

(ii)

Short deduction of Liquidated Damage Rs.1.21 crore.

(iii)

Doubtful measurement Rs.15.70 lakh.

(iv)

Non achievement of target even after incurring
expenditure of Rs.25.44 crore.

(v)

Non execution of work as per Agreement /DPR

(vi)

Avoidable expenditure of Rs.95 lakh.

(vii)

Unauthorized payment on account accepting the reprint
/crossed copies of bitumen Rs.22.44 lakh.

©
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15 |Hrfed, SRS 109/201 1 ® BT ATT— U YHSH TIsSl IfId
affoia, ger fHfor weed, | 6-17 GRATHT—THARII—BIRATT U & 169 b1 H Fax
MEEl, RES T R Iod WRIA A (U84 92T |igd) BT o7 Hr

(i) I gy fRy fa=r [fdeT e, s,
UHRRATT fHaT ST & HROT B oI By fafer
I 7 99 I B O B 916 UhRRATT Bl
g fhy o 9 e A @1 fRede g iy
357.90 IRg

(ii) e e fages ¥ 72.68 A

(iif) HUITET TETT T SISV & HROT R DT TR
SrfRad fa<ig YR IR 127.358 T d

(iv) | Hded GRT I &1 BRIAT S & HROT AR
®U W AN YA ST — AT 20 A

(v) ST UG 3T AT BT aget=T

2 U] JHUSH TIES] T HERHT—STHR ST U &
fep. . 0001#18606137&%@1@3%@:{%@
AISIBROT Td HSIGIDRYT B (F o1 BRI Aled)

(i) PR TR A ITALIAT & [T THIRATAT T
BFT— IR %.2342.13 W |

(ii) URefoUd DPR Ud Estimate @ [-THI0T & AT 7ol fH
STERTEUT &l BIF & BRI Revised Estimate @1 qolg o

HT B AN H AT i I 946.07 A |

(iif) SIREUS AR UG AT 7| &1 JrguTe el
B9 I RGN IIORd P I

(iv) SBD Agreement b Special condition of contract & ded

Labour Regulations Laws dT Compliance EREEE |

(v) SBD USRIRTH &1 (cl & ed difed 4
(Insurance) U &1 AT |

(vi) o7 FYGHOT TRINTNET T SRR W wRfid & 8F
Ud gagd fHHfor | &1 qor s S T8 8 |

(vii) UhNXATHI ® I(?N)cg Less Execution of work <=IT Non

Execution of work T BIFT 3Tf<Ifad |

AN
L)
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(vii)
(a)

Less Execution of work Rs.260.45 lakh

(vii)
(b)

Non Execution of work: Sub Standard work for Rs.176.12
lakh

(viii)

M.B. % GRIT (M.B.N0.1536 Page No.68) Fel YT
R 125510242 TAT ARKAAD I DI TS AR A
IR ¥.846971 / —

(ix)

fepa < f¥r 1757.45 ARG |

B BT A AT el vy & fBA 0.00 F 12,
08 T FSIAIHRYT BT BT |

A T (M.B.) H SRIT gt e I 135884833
Td R I @re) faus g1 {6y Wy fer A
3R Hdad B A YA IR .2422267

(ii)

UhNINATH b ai‘ﬁﬁ Less Execution of work, Excess
Execution of work 2T Non execution of work T fohd

ST ST |

(ii)
(a)

Less Execution of work : Sub.Standard work of Rs. 61.26
lakh

(ii)
(b)

Excess Execution of work : Undue advantage to Contractor
Rs.8.38 lakh

(if)
(c)

Non execution of work, Sub standard work for Rs.12.54
lakh

(iii)

SIREUS AR Ud AST 1| &1 AguTa e
M WRGRN ITORT DI BT B, 496.17 TG

(iv)

SBD Agreement P Special condition of contract P dEd
Labour Regulations Laws &TCompliance SRR

(v)

o7 TFRIFOT GARTRINAT BT BRI TR RI1fUd 8l
BFT Ud agd Eior ARl &1 qor fFREe Sitg
el B |

e} g | (Borrow Pit Area) AT ®1 31 BT
P B PR Fdad BT SFNTERT ©Y H A™
USATIT ST IR0 29.83 T

(i)

UhXIRATHI HAT ST

(ii)

AT STSIAVT Yd GIIEU & BRI [T B TR
JfaRed faciia ¥R 3T 577.91 o

(65)
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(iii)

UHIRAT a3 fhar S=n

(iv)

31ef 9B H (Borrow Pit Area) TR &I 03T BT BTl
T8 PR HdaD DI ARG U I A GG ST
172 29.83 T

(v)

A g H AR AR 40.81 ARG

(vi)

TaTfied &7 I3 BT HH Bl fhar ST T 89.
72 g

(vii)

fpar <y 73 3486.55 g

(viii)

wU W - R 20 ARG

(ix)

g el e FREEe & srguTerd Fal fhar
ST

(x)

@e[ o araifded GAREd f6y fa aRasd
9IS T -TAfAd I T 331.95 &g

(xi)

ST TG =g SAIH BT fdger

(xii)

fmior o fafifedr & srgweu T8l fbar rn

(xiii )

=1 TR BT qUrET BT BRI BRIAT ST

(xiv)

UoT T BRICRYT B Ufdsar gui foby fa=m ffaar
JHAY HRI 3Mde Ud THIRAAT [ S |
TSR g TR 3354.71 AT

(xv)

JfART IUAL A8 BRIAT ST

UIT TIHAETT T AV & HIROT BTl B
PRI H Rifdrerar vd dsa i/ ga iy
@ IUYT &) gfef T8 B

6(a)

BRI BT AH— U UHSd TISSl ATId gl dldb
q FHIRIY T & [BAL 0.00 I 21.62 TP

HASTATHROT BT

TR
(66)
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(a)(l)

31ef 9% H (Borrow Pit Area) TR @I N3 T
PRIl T8 PR Fdad Bl MR WY H A™
TEATAT ST RT3 5.82 TG

(a)(ii)

A g H iR IR 3.12 AR

(a)(iii)

iy e faftificar @ ey =81 fovar S

(a)(iv)

Fagh Pl JTART ®T F B Ade fhar ST

(a)(v)

Tl & BXICRYT Bl Ul gui fby fa=r ffdar
JMHAVT, BRI 3fTded Ud THIRAM fhd o+ 3
TSR g IR 1271.32 I

(a)(vi)

®U W A YA S IR 20 ARG

(a)(vii)

g ol e FRmrEe & guTer T8l fhd
ST

(a)(viii)

T & aRdided gHRed & o aRags
TSl 1 AFIAT I A 143.61 AT

(a)(ix)

S Ud 31 ST BT ragctT

(a)(x)

=T TR T[uTaT BT BRI BRI S A ARAD
A @1 gfdfares f¥r 1271.32 @@

(a)(xi)

JfART IUAL] AT BRIAT ST

6(b)

AR U AT < IR 6554.64 TG

16

HTIUTAS AT, U
FHTT THUSd, gHST

128/250
16-17

Idle expenditure of Rs 70.50 lakh

Idle expenditure of Rs 71.15 lakh

Unfruitful expenditure of Rs 71.22 lakh
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PRSIV, g

84/2016-
17

1

Construction of series of check dams over Jamunia nala

(i)

Non fulfillment of objective of scheme; unfruitful expenditure
Rs1.32 crore

(ii)

Execution of work without written consent of Labhuk
Sammittee

(iii)

Cost overrun

(iv)

Conversion of grant into loan

Creation of liability

(vi)

Non imposition of liquidated damage

(vii)

Non adherence of norms of submission of insurance policy

(viii)

Loss to the Government due to non adherence of mining rule

(ix)

Irregularities in tendering process

Executive Engineer, Minor
Irrigation Division Chatra

111/2016-
17

Restoration work of Tandwa Minor Irrigation Scheme

Unjustified decision in tender

(ii)

wasteful expenditure of Rs 89.06 Lakh

(iii)

less deduction of compensation Rs 16.99 Lakh

(iv)

Non verification of source of minerals and less deduction of
royalty

Construction of series of check dams on Simratari Nala with
micro lift under AIBP.

Unfruitful expenditure

(ii)

Less deduction of compensation.

(iii)

Off specification of work

(iv)

Non-verification of source minerals.

HRUTAS AT, oY
ISEIERRESTACICaN]

130/2016-
17

Nugatory expenditure on Idle staff/establishment amounting
to Rs 186.46 lakh

TR
(68)
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HRIUTAD AFAI=T, g
fomfor foumT, i S=
TeJ, BSTRIENT (N.H.)

63/2016-17

1

Widening to 2 lane from KM 11.200 to 30.000 of NH — 99 (Job
No. LWE-JH-2009-10-89)

Irregular grant of time extension led to non-deduction of
Liquidated damage

(ii)

Unjustified payment of Price Adjustment

(iii)

Irregular payment of equipment advance

(iv)

Payments for un-agreed items worth Rs 18.14 lakh

(v)

Irregular payment

(vi)

Unauthorised payment of Rs 1,06,89,297/-

(vii)

Irregular grant of secured advance

(viii)

Non adherence of provision of coverage by Insurance

Construction of Bridges in Km 1.300, 9.600, 9.900, 12/2, 22.873,
23.700, 27.100, 28, 55/2, 70.000, 93.765, 105.100 & 108.100 of
NH — 100 (Job No. LWE —JH-2011-12-216)

Award of work at higher rate

(ii)

Award of work after bid validity period

(iii)

Unfruitful expenditure

(iv)

Unauthorised payment of Equipment Advance

Non —deduction of Liquidated damage

(vi)

Avoidable interest burden on the Government due to granting
interest free advances

(vii)

Unjustified payment of Price Adjustment

Remaining work of Widening to 2-Lane and Improvement in Km.
0.00 to0 21.00 & Km. 62.650 to 73.00 Km. to NH 100 (Chatra-
Hazaribagh-Bagodar Road).  (Job No. LWE — JH-2009-10-84)

Irregular deduction of royalty.

(ii)

Insurance not provided by Contractor Rs.20 lakh.

(iii)

Irregular allotment of work i.e. 56 % above of estimate.

(iv)

Abnormal delay in decision of tender resulted in available
expenditure of Rs.9.32 crore.

(v)

The quality control testing not done through NABL.

(vi)

Excess execution of work in respect of original sanction leading
to excess expenditure of Rs.66.25 lakh

PRIUTAD ST, T

=YY THTSH, gaux (N.H.)

136/2016-17

Extra Burden of Rs 2.42 crore on the Government due to
unjustified provision of Bituminous Concreting (BC)

Name of work: PR/IRQP work in Km 66 to 81 of NH 114 A(Job
No. 114A-JHR-2015-16/171)

TR
(69)
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(i) Sub-standard work
(ii) | Avoidable expenditure
(iii) | Loss to the Government due to non-adherence of mining rule
(iv) | Short deduction of Royalty
(v) | Non adherence of norms of Roughness Index of the treated
reach
(vi) | Short deduction of differential cost of bitumen
(vii) | Un-realistic preparation of estimate
3 Execution of PR/IRQP work-
(i) Sub-standard work
(i) | Avoidable expenditure
(iii) Loss to the Government due to non-adherence of mining rule
(iv) | Short deduction of Royalty
(v) | Non adherence of norms of Roughness Index of the treated
reach
4 PR/IRQP work in Km 136 to 140 of NH 114 A (Job No. 114A-JHR-
2015-16/172)
(i) Sub-standard work
(i) | Avoidable expenditure
(iii) | Execution of work without getting approval of spill over
(iv) | Loss to the Government due to non-adherence of mining rule
(v) | Short deduction of Royalty
(vi) | Creation of liability
(vii) | Non adherence of norms of Roughness Index of the treated
reach
RURAL DEVELOPMENT SPECIAL DIVISIONS
Subject:- Construction of High Level Bridge across Damodar
1 RDSD DHANBAD 17/2016-17 1 NIL | River on Chandankiyari Munidih Road (Gansadih-Suyadih
road) (256.72 meter) with approach road (500 Meter)
3irenfire i R (M), TR SRl & e #
2 | RDSD, GARHWA 60/16-17 1 | NIL | T ST B 383.82 A Ud WRBRI & Bl B-— I
4211 i
TG S—E—3iddl Hrafery TR & AT
2 NIL
THAT UGS S BRI F T 9 & §19 qidpl A4
3 |RDSD, GUMLA 50/16-17 1| i | TG T T 6T STl RE @ PRUIR 2.20 RIS
BT JATIHRNI T AT fIARTRT ATIRATE & HRUILT 71.
15 ARG D1 ARDBRI IS DI B
39 | dnﬂiﬁlq Helddl ?-ll\)'l"II*CI‘IrCI ‘{1‘<I€447C4I—W
4 RDSD, Saraikela 51/16-17 1 NIL | fSTeT Sfad IIoT TR eS| Siersie U9 H dJreid &l
SR & A1 forte g¥ReE &1 &1 el <&+ &
AATIDBRT I

®
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csdl UgvS Jqid RIS Warer uY # g 7<) &)
5 RDSD, Chatra 62/16-17 1 NIL 7 o Bk (Wgrﬁ W@guﬁwsﬁq‘ 4515)

2 | NIL | 3TTE /Sf¥@ETS YIA : R 54.07 ARG

AT M BT T (U6 gdT, TEe—aTel dg))

3| NI oj ) 21.08 oRE T Frwper <3

TRIHAT UM I AT el T el § 4 el &1
fersfor

6 RDSD, Godda 84/16-17 1 NIL

2 | NIL |1 gel & fAfor UR 83.70 SRF T M T

3 | NIL |7 36331 oG =gg & e Al el @1 feior ol
JTaRqT H

4 | NIL |DPR & YIael &1 Secidd &R Yol &I =401

ST BT ¥ : dArexaTn el ¥ Je@aH= 9™ Ag
TSI & T8 5 &) gali o (FHT0T Hrd

7 RDSD, Lohardaga 76/16-17 1 NIL

UEE g W ARG WR dg vad doll I
ST He=il & T-HI0T T BRI JYUT 8+ & HRUIR 2.
2| NIL 4 R T st @y ot R SToRaTsl & HRoT
IS & ST HR 2.15 PRIS Bl gly

R fSTel & 91 TS H 8WaT AR ATell 1R Ugd
8 | RDSD, Simdega 88/16-17 1 | NIL qeqa%wg;rgazmﬁm‘m

5 | L [T SIRZS. wer TRy el § ugd uef
AT g &1 AT

BRI fSTel & oRAT/ UaRaR JQvs A (g
9 | RDSD, Bok 98/16-17 | i | T e P e et T ) @ o 396
e / G & d1dole U FEioT 39T, SR gRT TR e
Wgfd SR &R TR g Eor fdg S |
IRE™ 2 %, 12.21 TRIS)

10 |rosD. Bo 08 /16.17 , BRI RTATIT = yEvs H Rgsis @ Uiy 9418
» BoKare /16- & | T BT ST aTell THIeR TEl UR gl feior i

b | STHIEIT ol Tfr bl SAfrafie ara=it

AETRI® WReY Bg, YEUS Tl B (01 B o
11 |RDSD, DHANBAD 102/16-17 T I NIL | =Xy ararmaeps & |

12 | RDSD, PALAMU 116/146-17 1 | N |3t Refd # BIg SIF 9 STaMaRN &g Ud B dl
omTd ¥ uRRerd gfg

Q)
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NIL

Schia Arafie f[Jererl &1 wWiefa vd el &
IR a1 feator fAfdaT ST R Bl HRIY o |
ffSr & arima # B STgut e srawg TET ¥ ST BRI
2R

13

RDSD, GIRIDIH

153/16-17

NIL

&1 .G dTETE UE T TAT FTER B (A0 3ot
& 9 AAMHN 3 |

14

RDSD HAZARIBAGH

147/16-17

NIL

SOINERT STl & UeH ¥ 30 AT drel AYRIRIS
TRy g e b (HTor 7 yfrafiea

NIL

ORI A d ¥exk URavs & U1 HAR P Hq8
T4 WR gl T B (gEEE g™ Ag Arer iy
4515)

RURAL DEVELOPMENT D

EPARTME

NT (RURAL WORKS AFFAIRS)

RWD, Sahebganj

03 /2016-17

1

NIL

YA TTH FSd AIoHT | T (0T 3rquf I8+ 4
BN T B 265.33 TR

NIL

5T [T AT SHUTST H f2R0TgR Uef &7 o7 §
% 107.33 IR BT %ol T

RWD, RANCHI

05/2016-17

NIL

ETTHAT TTHIOT AEH JISTIad NH-23 & DRI dd (5.
60 fHHL) faar MRy ywor Wsd v vd o=y
SIEDIEEIY

NIL

FReel SIUR. & HRU TATE—23 (TS F FGax
TR R AeR U BT AT (RS — 7.480 .11 a7qor
B @ Thdl @19 . 177.34 G T4 & & SifaRad
gi& <. 162.36 IR

RWD, RAMGARH

25/2016-17

TR TTH FSd AT Bl AT—IX Yol Fe—
JHMG-RAM-03, THRIRATHT TIT— 01 / 11—12 P 3fcid

UEITTHE] UTH ASh ATl Bol AAT—IX Tbof FegT—
JHMG-RAM-02, THRIRATHT TIT— 02 / 11—12 B 3fcid

NIL

CIfh¥E | I2RT AT BN Uef o1 R Aehel @07
T 1.62 HRIS (ST HUINT 4515)

RWD, SARAIKELA

27/2016-17

NIL

THILT. IS AT NH 33 SIATA 11 ¥ g1 ddb U2
forAToT BT (TS — 3.655 foh.ATL) # erferafaear

RWD, Khunti

28/2016-17

NIL

T BT ATHHT BR THEA §RT gl dI {01

NIL

3ol B W het Y

NIL

YT BT BRI YUl &1 B S & HRYT bt 2y

RWD, GODDA

30/16-17

NIL

ST FAINT IO (4515) 3fAid TRAST AlS 9

IR T2t 4107 Ud HeRoT B

S
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NIL

5T HUIYT IIoAT Sfaeid (4515) ASUT ¥ el
ISui REQ 9T 9/ offdl YSiHl aferr uer (7.85
FeArHIeR)

NIL

T HURT (4515) AR ArS A TR EIHR HRIT AR
NUSRSIE YT BT S~ BT (0 20.60 fb.#)

NIL

TRART Y TGHeol Fsh bl Mo (9 fharie,
YT T FSE AT Bt 1V Tdol HeT JH0905)

NIL

ARSI IR ¥ SASIS 9T BT (4.60 fhaARIeR,

5T FUINT ATorT, Wi a9 2013—14)

RWD, Koderma

42/16-17

NIL

9T T FfeYol UTahel (AR fhd ST Td Tefd ATl &
DR HAI: B 46.67 G DI 9he] Y TG . 31.38
TG Bl A& D 3TeD YA Td HIGH A aRIA
Dl B. 72.33 TG DT Il &1 {1 ST |

NIL

S FHEIYT AT i feRISle | gaar 9
FATSIE HRITE ASd AT (e 935 fHHL) &
e # arfrafiaar

RWD, GUMLA

46/16-17

NIL

foefed oy 1Y argerll # agei AT . 1350 BRI H A
RO RS & ©T H U 96 TRET %. 62.90 ARG
PBIARNT B, AR ST 5. 13.12 ARG BT 8RY I 96 A
T en forfdascs ST 9. 566 BRIS dI Herkl o
PR D BRI G 9. 6.42 BRIS D IRl 1 BT |

RWD, LATEHAR

56/16-17

NIL

AETID ARG bs, ATGHI & AT WR 1.25 BRIS
@ STATIDN I

10

RWD, Deoghar

73/16-17

NIL

PMGSY Phase XI & 3faiid Riefear W SARIGR TeT (2.385
@) @1 femfor

11

RWD, Garhwa

53/16-17

NIL

5T YIS ATSTAT FAIT TMERATT SHeAl gleales I
ST A (TS 6.60 b #Y.) wer fofor

NIL

AT TTHIOT S TSI AT T04 H GEaTd b
2] T {7 |

12

RWD, Daltanganj

55/16-17

NIL

TR HUIYT FISTIdId P A SR U BT (3107

13

RWD, Chaibasa

67/16-17

NIL

e FRAToT BT T 1Yt e T AT TG WR BT gof T8l
g ST | forefoT ST H sraedd dera

NIL

T BT AT (AP) BTCTFERAT IRGUS H SSfda

A AR g2 b1 Ai0T R 3ol ve & Fehel 2

NIL

qey fAHToT faUmT derm UrioT B fmT # SdRe AT
&1 B & HROT AR T 7 g: o7 fasam ST |

14

RWD, Hazaribag

78/16-17

NIL

HIedh b ISR U4 B gHSd R IR—AR Fdadh
P T BT AgAd o1 Ud TIdetor § HHY & HROT g2f
@ Ui T W fBAT AT Kol I B 1,33,25,664
fRefe 81 AT U4 5T VDR Bl Rl B 51,76,078 AR
P &M g8

©




SI.

No.

Name of Office/Division

IR. No.
& Year

Para
No.

Sub
Para

Brief of Para

NIL

AR IFYR AT qE@RIT P e u @
ASTAIBROT TAT AISIBRUT B U FH0T fI9RT B
BRITARYT f ST & HRT YR fhy 7¢ SRt o o
TG B 9097201 RT3 BT Fohel &g

15

RDD, Chatra

74/2016-17

NIL

PMGSY JISTHIAd AT TROT & Yol AT 0203
H A Riqga! Ars 9§ gARaT ud B. 702 & 134 fhHL
gREe b (10675 fhHA) dsd 0T o&d #
arferaferdant

NIL

5T FUINT AT I RITQR GLSs el uf i
faeR Ryar d& g1 70T BRI 91T SHRYR Td 3HAYR

(cfarg— 8.100 A1)

NIL

g9 fourT & SRy wamor g Ut Ry foAr I
7o BT BRI BRIT T I bl T 5. 87.45 oI

16

RWD, Chaibasa

79/2016-17

NIL

TRIIDAT HTvgl Ul S S T HIHT | A USTel 0T
fRHTOT 72 31Ul T+ 3 STATHRI I T, 120.758 TN |

17

RWD, Pakur

106/16-17

Feyol SR, & MR W BRI HAY M A
S RIGCAN K]

grerursT W XIS o Ul ¥ (PMGSY Phase Vi,
Package—JH 1615)

(a)(®@)

EERENSACERINEED]

18

RWD GIRIDIH

151/16-17

IO BRI FIMTT Td e fSHToT faMmT & e &l w4 Ud
T /el fHior & SuRT g2t 0T O 1 gvdiaRor
PR B HROT T TN AT RS BRaaIg
eTHId & YT 01 TR & @f 178 X0f3T fehet <8+ |

DRINKING WATER

AND SAN

ITATION DEPARTMENT

DW&S, Garhwa

38/16-17

1

RACTETT IRioT Ur$y STemgfd Ao R R T @y
1 BT . 26.08 TG

DWA&S, Sahebganj

43/16-17

Construction of KOTAL POKHAR Rural pipe water supply
scheme under drinking water and sanitation division;
Sahebganj on turnkey basis.

(i)

Unfruitful expenditure on construction of KOTAL POKHAR
Rural pipe water supply scheme of Rs. 6.17 crore.

(ii)

NON - imposition of penalty for non-completion of work
within the stipulated period, Rs. 17.60 lakh.

(iii)

Non-Revalidation of Bank Guarantee of Rs.12.85 lakh.

Mini Rural pipe water supply scheme.

(i)

Failure of Mini Rural Pipe Water Supply Schemes (35 nos.) of
Rs.733.00 lakh due to preparation of faulty estimate.
(Agreement madeintheyear2011-12)

(ii)

Failure of Mini Rural Pipe Water Supply Schemes (31 nos.)
due to non-connection of Electricity/non-installation of
Solar pump of Rs. 617.439 lakh (Agreement madein the year
2014-15).

®




SI. No. | Name of Office/Division IR. No. |Para| Sub :
/ & Year | No. | Para Brief of Para
3. DW&S, Jamtara 72/16-17 | 1 Jamtara urban water supply scheme on turnkey basis.
(i) Unfruitful expenditure on construction of Jamtara Urban water
Supply scheme of Rs.15.78 crore.
(ii) Non- imposition of penalty due to non-completion of the work
within the stipulated period - Rs. 5.72 crore.
(iii) Policy for insurance not taken
2 (i) Unfruitful expenditure on incomplete construction of Bindapathar
Rural Piped Water Supply Scheme on turnkey basis of Rs.40.63
lakh.
(ii) Unfruitful expenditure on construction of Mini Rural Pipe Water
Supply Scheme of Rs.58.41 lakh.
3 Loss of Government money of Rs.16.58 lakh on payment of Labour
Cess due to preparation of faulty estimate.
4, DW&S, 45/16- | 1 Wasteful expenditure on preparation of DPR amounting to Rs. 2.02
Gonda, 17 cr.
Ranchi
(i) Wasteful Expenditure of Rs. 2.02 Crore
(ii) Non imposition of penalty Rs. 22.20 Lakh
(iii) Releasing of withheld amount of Rs.16.75 lakh without time
extension.
2. Rejuvenation of Gonda Reservoir, Gonda, Kanke Ranchi.
(i) Non execution of Dewatering, Desilting & Deweeding work valued
Rs.836.97 lakh.
(ii) Diversion of fund of Rejuvenation of Gonda Reservoir work at
Gonda, Kanke Ranchivalued Rs. 441.35 lakh.
(iii) Slow progress of work of Rejuvenation of Gonda Reservoir, Gonda,
Kanke Ranchivalued Rs.551.16 lakh.
(iv) Work was not executed as per specification resulting excess
payment of Rs. 46.95 lakh.
(v) Irregularitiesin Construction of Idolimmersion Tank.
(vi) Irregularities in renovation of low lift pump house and construction
of stepsonthe slop of Bund.
5. DW&S Khunti 82/16- | 1 Detailed Survey, designing and drawing, Construction of RCC Intake
17 Well cum Pump house, RCC Gang Way, 2.35 MLD Capacity Water

Treatment Plant, 4.75 Lakh Litre (capacity) RCC Elevated Service
Reservoir with 23 M Staging, Staff Quarter, Compound Wall,
Supplying and laying Raw/clean water rising main and Distribution
Network, Supplying and Installation of VT and Centrifugal pump
motor, Power transformer and two year operation & maintenance
with allied works etc. all complete Job for Torpa Group of village
Water Supply Scheme District Khunti on Turnkey basis.

(i)

Less execution of work resulted into execution of Substandard
work Rs. 25.66 lakh.

ETR
(75
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(ii)

Unauthorized payment on account of excess execution of work
worth Rs. 34.00 lakh.

(iii)

Unauthorised payment to Contractor in shape of Bonus
Rs. 40.73 Lakhs.

Construction of 1 Lakh Ltrs. Capacity ESR Pump House and
supplying and installation of submersible motor pump, supplying,
laying and joining D.I. Rising and distribution main including other
allied work, O/M for two years on turn Key basis under Karra Rural
water Supply Scheme under DW & S Division Khuntiand NRDWP.

(i)

Unauthorized payment under claim payment Rs. 31.68 lakh.

(ii)

Defective/ Irregular maintenance of Measurement Book (MB)

(iii)

Lapsed Bank Guarantees Rs. 9.62 lakh.

(iv)

Penalty leviable Rs. 17.54 lakh.

(v)

Execution of work without proper/detail survey of Rising and
Distribution main resulted into unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 1.43
crore.

3| (i) Unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 66.70 lakh.
(ii) Non-execution of major work amounting to Rs. 96816/-
4 Suspected misappropriation of taken out material from defunct

hand pumps.

G



CONCLUSION :- Deficiencies in the working of Public Works Divisions have been outlined in preceding
chapters. During the financial year 2016-2017, the reconciliation of revenue and expenditure was
completed by only 85.5 percent of Divisions. The Divisions under Department of Water Resources and
Rural Development Department (RWA) were found to be lacking in reconciling the figures booked by
them with those of Pr. Accountant General (A&E). It was also noted that Divisional officers did not send
all the requisite schedules with monthly accounts of the divisions. Irregularities pointed out by Audit
during the financial year 2016-2017 indicate that the state of work in Public Works Divisions was not
satisfactory. As on 31 March 2017, the Public Works Divisions were holding huge cash balances in

contravention of Para 22.4.22 of the Central Public Works Accounts Code.

Moreover, the financial year 2016-17 did not even witness any improvement in timely rendition of
accounts by Works Divisions. The number of Divisions whose accounts were excluded from the Monthly
Civil accounts was almost same as compared to previous year. Hence, steps may be taken to ensure that

timelinessin rendition of accounts become the norm for all Divisions.

However, introduction of WAMIS software will prove to be a milestone for generation of monthly
accounts, as it will reduce the mistakes that occur due to manual calculations. Also, there will be

uniformity in formats of accounts among various PW Divisions.

In view of above, it is necessary that the Divisional Officers pay greater attention to the
observance of the rules and orders and also take immediate and effective steps to avoid recurrence of
irregularities and to ensure early clearance of arrears in their respective divisions. Monthly accounts,
complete in all respects, together with various returns should be sent to the O/o the Pr. Accountant
General on the due dates. The Divisional Officers should take urgent action for settlement of outstanding

objections and take up clearance of arrears relating to Head-I, Head-Il items on top priority.
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